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INTRODUCTION

This document presents the results from the 1996 National Coastal Baseline Survey. Two
main baseline surveys were carried out in 1996, in Winter and Summer, with a further
survey undertaken in Spring around the majority of the coastline. The results ofthis third
survey have been compiled with the baseline results as the survey was carried out to the
baseline format.

The dates of the three surveys are detailed below:

Winter: 15 January 1996 - 22 February 1996
Spring: 13 May 1996 - 21 June 1996
Summer: 12 July 1996 - 11 August 1996

Water sampling for laboratory analysis was carried out at 120 of the original 189 baseline
sampling sites. These were selected after Canberra Metric analysis ofthe data from 1991-
1995 revealed the spatial homogeneity of certain areas of the coastline. The revised
sampling site positions are shown in the following table. The determinand suite measured
at each site is shown in this table. The three determinand suites are also included.

Continuous sampling was carried out between the baseline sampling sites using both the
Towfish to record physical parameters and the Skalar auto-analyser to record nutrient
concentrations. Additionally, vertical profile data were recorded at the baseline sampling
sites.



Environment Agency National Coastal Baseline Sites 1996

Base Site name Easting Northing Det Group Kileasured
1
1 Berwick 401443 652107 1 1
2 Castlehead Rocks 413450 644616 1
3 Shoreston Outcars 421779 633985 1 1
4 Craster 426513 620379 1
7 Blyth 434352 579260 1
8 Tyne (North) 438454 569686 1
10 Tyne(South) 439317 568451 1
11 Marsden 440937 566073 1
13 Wear (Middle) 442402 558854 1
15 Pincushion Rock 443338 551556 1 1
16 Blackball ' 449679 538324 1
17 Tees (North) 455462 530528 1
18 Tees (Middle) 456231 529147 1 1
19 Tees (South) 459667 527892 1
20 Skimiingrove 472910 521798 1
21 Sandsend 486288 515059 1 1
24 Filey Brigg 514516 481769 1 1
25 Flamborough (North) 524615 473502 1
26 Bridlington 520418 466428 1
28 Beacon Hill 528006 438358 1
29 Withemsea 536920 426310 1
30 Spum Head 546422 414537 1 1
31 Haiie Sand Flat 547030 405650 1 1
32 Theddlethorpe 552061 390130 1
33 Chapel St. Leonards 558791 374579 1 1
33.1 Skegness 561065 363243 1
34 Outer Dogs Head 560595 357290 1
34.1 Lynn Deep 561129 348030 1
35 Wash 568866 346069 1 1
36 Overy, Staithe 585381 349089 1
37 Cley, Lookout 605814 347878 1 1
39 Mundesley 632565 339254 1 1
41 Winterton 651212 318639 1 1
42 Gorieston 655611 302520 1
43 Kessingland 656311 286951 1 1
44 Dunwich Cliffo 651442 271096 1
46 Shingle Street 639608 242466 1
46.1 Felixstowe, Cobbolds 634500 234000 1 1
48 Walton 627041 219040 1
48.1 Holland Radar 623902 214629 1
50 Maplin Bank 613318 192638 1
51 Medway Buoy 600023 179518 1 1
52 Shiveringsand Buoy 614810 173220 1
54 East Brake Buoy 642560 164290 1
55 Goodwin Fork Buoy 640780 152520 1
56 South Foreland 637420 142840 1 1
57 Sandgate Bay 623350 133160 1
58 Duogeness 610960 115460 1
61 Beadiy Head 560440 92640 1 1
63 Brighton 531560 101530 1
66 Selsey Bill 486600 89740 1 1
67 Nab Tower 477220 89080 1
68.1 East Brambles 454500 99090 1
68.2 Calshot 449950 102320 1 1
683 Dockhead 442954 109622 1
68.4 West Princessa 467490 89410 1
69 St Catherines 449780 74450 1
70 The Needles 427320 83450 1
73 St. Aldhelms 391444 74806 |
75 Portland Bill 366887 68905 1
78 Seaton 327371 85782 1 1
80 Exmouth 298768 73910 1
83 Start Point 282855 34413 1
85 Bigbuiy Bay 260244 41176 1
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National Centre Determinand Units
Det Code
Group 1
105 Mercury Total Hy1
106 Cadmium Dissolved lig/l
135 Suspended Solids 105°C mg/1
143 Suspended Solids 500°C mg/1
189 Orthophosphate Ng1P
729 Chlorophyll a Jigl
3403 Ammonia NYIN
3404 Nitrite Jig/L N
3420 Silicate Hy/1 Si02
* 7213 Copper Dissolved ng/l
7230 Lead Dissolved Hy1
7243 . Zinc Dissolved Jig/l
7354 Arsenic Dissolved jigll
7373 Chromium Dissolved ng/l
7427 Nickel Dissolved ng/1
9991 Total Oxidised Nitrogen Hg/1N
Group 2
108 Cadmium Total Hy'1
7215 Copper Total Hy/l
7229 Lead Total Hy/l
7245 Zinc Total Hyl
7356 Arsenic Total Hy1
7375 Chromium Total ol
7429 Nickel Total Hy'1
Group 3
3081 Isodrin Hy1l
3276 Aldrin lig/l
3301 Dieldrin jig/ll
3306 Endrin jig/l
3082 Hexachlorobenzene ng/1
3083 - Hexachlorobutadiene jig/l
3142 PCB28 Hyl
3145 PCB52 Jig/l
3148 PCB 101 Hy/l.
3151 PCB 118 ng/l
3154 PCB 138 Hy'1
3157 PCB 153 jagl
3160 PCB 180 g/l
3294 DDE (Pp) jig/l
3295 DDE (Op) Hy'1
3296 DDT (Op') \ig/
3297 DDT (Pp") Hy'1
3310 HCH alpha Hy/1
3311 HCH beta . ng/l
3312 HCH delta Hy1
3313 HCH gamma lig/l
3329 * TDE (Op) *ig/l

.3330 ' TDE (Ppl po/l
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Winter (February) Baseline Survey 1996

Det.
105
106
108
7213
7215
7230
7229
7243
7245
7354
7356
7373
7375
7427
7429
3403
3404
9991
3420
189
143
135
729

WATER GUARDIAN
INORGANICS

Mercury total
Cadmium dissolved
Cadmium total
Copper dissolved
Copper total

Lead dissolved
Lead total

Zinc dissolved

Zinc total

Arsenic dissolved
Arsenic total
Chromium diss6lved
Chromium total
Nickel dissolved
Nickel total
Ammonia

Nitrite

Total Oxidised Nitrogen

Silicate
Orthophosphate

Suspended solids 500°C
Suspended solids 105°C

Chlorophyll a

MRV
0.008
0.04
0.04
0.051
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2
2
1
1
0.35
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R 0.633 0.473 0.836
P 0.77 1.78
o 16.9
MA 131 15.9
Fm < < <
HO~ < <
) Yoy 097 215
M1 114 2.36
o 0.596 1.350
i 0771 2.100
iN - 99 80 74
iN 6.06 055 1.93
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MY1SI02 3041 343 369
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2.160 0.502
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437 293
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5 2
0.31 0.22
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WATER GUARDIAN
INORGANICS

Det.
105
106
108
7213 Copper dissolved
7215 Copper total
7230 Lead dissolved
7229 Lead total

7243 Zinc dissolved
7245
7354
7356
7373
7375
7427
7429
3403
3404
9991
3420
189
143
135
729

Mercury total
Cadmium dissolved
Cadmium total

Zinc total

Arsenic dissolved
Arsenic total

Chromium dissolved
Chromium total

Nickel dissolved

Nickel total

Ammonia

Nitrite

Total Oxidised Nitrogen
Silicate
Orthophosphate
Suspended solids 500°C
Suspended solids 105“C
Chlorophyll a

Base
Date
Time
MRV  Units
0.008
0.04 yo/i
0.04 MB!
0.051 ygd.....
0.051 i
0.024 i
0.024 i
2 MA
2
1 oy
1
0.35
0.35 687
0.058 [y
0.058
1 rgfl N
05 /N
25 MAN
2  [@lsioz
0.5 VB/IP
15 mg/1
15 mg/l
0.2 i

S8 Ao N
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n
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0.32
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1.37

0.681

11.50

0.84

1.130

261
280
2.23

0.020
0.072
0.078
244
8.14
0.246
12.50
8.49
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<
1.18
2.88
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1.390
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1052
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1.52
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Det.
105
106
108
7213
7215
7230
7229
7243
7245
7354
7356
7373
7375
7427
7429
3403
3404
9991
3420
189
143
135
729

SEA VIGIL
INORGANICS

Mercury total
Cadmium dissolved
Cadmium total
Copper dissolved
Copper total

Lead dissolved
Lead total

Zinc dissolved

Zinc total

Arsenic dissolved
Arsenic total
Chromium dissolved
Chromium total

Nickel dissolved
Nickel total

Ammonia
Nitrite

Total Oxidised Nitrogen

Silicate
Orthophosphate

Suspended solids 500*C
Suspended solids 105*C

Chlorophyll a

MRV
0.008
0.04
0.04
0.051
0.051
0.024
0.024

0.35
0.35

0.058
0.058

1
0.5
2.5

0.5
15
15
0.2

3
o
13
Base 34.1
Date 15Feb
Time 16:36
Units
PS*
Wi
o]
[e87] 0.76
m
0.362
pS* 4.63
%57
pgﬁ <
VA
<
oyl
M7 0.400
%>
po/IN 44
AN 19
po/IN 359
M1 S102 405
pg/IP 31
n/ 20
n/l 25
m 1.33

9 0

ST o P
O O
> Ex o A 15 g
r D S. ’Q g .
35 36 37 39 41 42 43
15Feb (15Feb 15Feb 15Feb 15Feb 15Feb 15Feb
1541 14:10 10:17 08:27 06:20 03:29 01:50
< < < 0.033 < <
< < < < < <
< < < <
0.70 076 0.63 052 071 110 0.87
1.84 202 177 1.99
0.052 0.052 < 0.091 < 0.132 0.319
1.08 1.60 137 1.08
406 519 391 311 331 312 6.05
10.8 9.75 9.24 12.40
< < < < < < <
< < < <
0.36 < < < 0.42 < <
124 0.43 < 0.50
0.768 0.455 0.538 0.455 0.668 0.685 0.668
1.280 1.200 1.220 1.360
36 7 8 10 3 3 12
29 15 16 17 15 17 19
641 285 298 157 224 260 278
585 332 351 268 321 356 392
40 29 29 27 27 30 30
12 19 20 18 31 43 1
15' 22 24 21 34 50 12
119 146 133 144 155 193 0.92
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17 41
14 1.4
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420 602
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17 84
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P =8 PO
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08Feb
21:25

0.015
<

<
1.32
0.76
0.045
0.362
4.08
16.30

0.56
1.32

0.705
0.400
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2.7
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107
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!
5§

g
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48 481 ‘
08Feb O8Feb 08Feb
19:47 1921 17:19
0.021 0.020 0.013
< < <
1.00 132 1.13
< 0045 <
349 538 301
< < <
< 047 <
1.020 0.705 0.771
25 58 36
12 11 19
362 316 451
559 486 564
40 36 56
42 46 25
46 51 30
181 192 170

7\008 w NDO!
(]
g Aogogbunsh oy

51
OSFeb
15:50

0.058
1.08
2.68

0.063

1.340
5.06

23.40

<

<

<

0.41
0.831
1.560

32
31
811
894
100

14

16
1.70

OlFeb
13:24

0.026

152

0.072

6.43

0.707

3.8
922
986
110
30
36
2.46
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SEA VIGIL é’ 0
INORGANICS o ©
é) % 0 %3 o)) 2 1 &2
Sr 0 2 % a o :
3 4 o 8 3 E  § o 5 p & D
o)) o 0 o> co g) 0 S 9 ' 8 %
3 @ ? 1 C *4] H a u =
4] 5 . 8‘ 35 2.
5 & 9§ 9 3 @ o i S5 | 3 -
*< . O 8 o) 9 @ B a @ 'S
Base 54 &0 56 57 58 61 63 66 67 681 682 683 684 O 70

Date 20Jan € “ o t19Jan 19Jan 19Jan 18Jan 18Jan 18Jan 18Jan 16Jan 16Jan 16Jan 16Jan W o 16Jan
Time o122 ©“0 2346 22:43 18:15 21:20 1849 15:14 14:22 20:.07 20:43 21:44 16:00 N 12:51
Det. MRV  Units

105 Mercury total 0.008 van 0.020 0.035 < < < < 0.091 < < < < < < 0.019 <
106 Cadmium dissolved 0.04 van < < < < < < < < < < < < <
108 Cadmium total 0.04 van < < < <

7213 Copper dissolved 0051 wMA 056 070 091 075 050 122 047 079 101 090 099 145 060 0.77 1.00
7215 Copper total 0.051 M/ 1.57 1.97 1.96 3.13

7230 Lead dissolved 0.024  van < < < < < 0.095 0.045 0.067 < < < 0.071 0.149 < 0.048
7229 Lead total 0.024  van 0.338 0.283 0.894 0.438

7243 Zinc dissolved 2 van 344 433 485 535 271 1070 225 411 352 345 380 884 202 224 222
7245 Zinc total 2 van 8.69 12.40 12.00 9.98

7354 Arsenic dissolved 1 van < < < < < < < < < < < < < < <
7356 Arsenic total 1 van < <, < <

7373 Chromium dissolved 0.35 87 0.67 051 < 0.45 < < < < < < < < < < <
7375 Chromium total 035  von 0.68 < < .

7427 Nickel dissolved . 0.058 von 0.316 0.407 0.422 0.430 0.346 0.306 0.285 0.241 0.449 0.547 0.459 1.190 0.389 0.509 0.415
7429 Nickel total 0.058  ygr 0.728 1.280 0.769 0.997

3403 Ammonia 1 P¥iN 5 < < 3 < 2 .11 22 37 62 74 736 16 8 26
3404 Nitrite 0.5 py/IN 34 3.0 3.0 35 1.6 2.6 3.0 4.7 32.0 14.0 150 350 7.5 41 12.0
9991 Total Oxidised Nitrogen 2.5  mMYIN 137 135 134 151 112 139 156 283 649 557 629 1978 169 247 495
3420 Silicate 2  pAsio2 279 276 272 287 210 251 279 377 467 911 1024 4997 321 362 707
189 Orthophosphate 0.5 va/IP 22 21 21 21 18 20 21 26 28 43 47 ,, 190 22 24 35
143 Suspended solids 500°C 1.5 nl 4 3 < 2 < < < < 5 < 19 9 16 26 14
135 Suspended solids 105°C 15 mn. 7 6 < 4 < < < 2 7 3 25 12 20 34 18
729 Chlorophyll a 02 |foL. 125 124 122 120 09 109 134 066 105 063 080 053 086 144 0.98
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Winter (February) Baseline Survey 1996

Det.
105
106
108
7213
7215
7230
7229
7243
7245
7354
7356
7373
7375
7427
7429
3403
3404
9991
3420
189
143
135
729

VIGILANCE
INORGANICS

Mercury total
Cadmium dissolved
Cadmium total
Copper dissolved
Copper total

Lead dissolved
Lead total

Zinc dissolved

Zinc total

Arsenic dissolved
Arsenic total
Chromium dissolved
Chromium total
Nickel dissolved
Nickel total
Ammonia

Nitrite

Total Oxidised Nitrogen

Silicate
Orthophosphate

Suspended solids 5000C
Suspended solids 105*C

Chlorophyll a

MRV

0.008 _

0.04
0.04
0.051
0.051
0.024
0.024
2
2
1
1
0.35
0.35
0.058
0.058
1
0.5
25
2
0.5
15
15
0.2

QE3 cm mmM ms nmwm mm
. 5 § ¢ 2
S 2 B 3 D 3
é> 0) ) if
Base 73 75 78 80 83 85 86
Date 15Jan 15Jan "15Jan 15Jan 16Jan 16Jan 16Jan
Time 12:38 14:52 18:00 1955 11:03 .12:43 13:50
Units e
yg/L < < < 0.012 <
m 0.061 0.093 0.045 0.105 <
0.091 0.743
% 121 120 119 199 055 104 0.84
pofl 2.08 8.61
PO~ 0.316 0.603 < 0.031 < < 0.408
pbA 0.334 1.400
R 118 129 239 83 65 118
g1 10.2 56.0
NN < < < < < < <
mA < <
un 1.17 0.05 < < < < <
Mo* 0.43 5.94
po/i 0.293 0.349 0.190 0.874 0.187 0.124 0.149
py/i 1.080 4.050
JIFIFIN. 7 114 5 56 4 1 166
pgji N 21 3.9 6.0 12.7 3.8 2.0 7.0
pi N 179 163 333 946 235 153 231
py1SI02 212 242 474 1350 291 165 210
poflP < 4 13 43 16 13 21
n'g/i < < < < < < <
ny/l 5 2 < 3 2 2 <
pofl 0.76 0.94 0.89 0.67 0.94 0.98 0.76
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500 a)hg

87

17Jan

08:40

0.164

2.98

0.279

19.8

1.16

T

88

17Jan

11:41

0.253

1.60

0.567

19.5

0.57

o W@ O

17Jan

12:45

0.157

1.85

0.350

46.0

0.84
|

oS- wowr g

17Jan

15:25

0.193

2.09

0.203

36.8

0.52

heb

17Jan

17:31

0.087

1.43

0.035

35.0

0.66

1.080 0.437 0.535 0.817 0.460

28
8.8
856
789
25

<

<

0.98

10
53
371
409
21

1.16

10
55
494
495

11
2.5
169
210

31

0.62

13
2.2
183
129
107

0.76

web mm «

102
18Jan
13:25

0.177

1.62

0.313

32.8

15
3.4
155
126

36

€la0 ano
B
2 g
fo 3 *
s 1 B
95 97 100
17Jan 18Jan 18Jan
19:04 08:56 11:41
0.013 0.010 <
0.170 0.129 0.130
0.192
3.17 1.04 2.05
2.20
0.392 0.211 0.173
0.488
41.4 228 53.6
41.2
< < <
<
0.86 0.43 0.70
0.54
0.557 0.760 0.689 0.561
1.980
7 6 66
16 2.6 3.6
164 177 178
221 148 133
29 17 24
< < <
< < 2
0.54 0.89 1.07

1.43
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Winter (February) Baseline Survey 1996

Det.
105
106
108
7213
7215
7230
7229
7243
7245
7354
7356
7373
7375
7427
7429
3403
3404
9991
3420
189
143
135
729

VIGILANCE
INORGANICS

Mercury total

Cadmium dissolved
Cadmium total

Copper dissolved
Copper total

Lead dissolved

Lead total

Zinc dissolved

Zinc total

Arsenic dissolved
Arsenic total
Chromium dissolved
Chromium total

Nickel dissolved

Nickel total

Ammonia

Nitrite

Total Oxidised Nitroaen
Silicate
Orthophosphate
Suspended solids 500°C
Suspended solids 105°C
Chlorophyll a

MRV
0.008
0.04
0.04
0.051
0.051
0.024
0.024
2
2
1
1
0.35
0.35
0.058
0.058
1
0.5
2.5
2
0.5
15
15
0.2

rnm
-
v
& Q.
s =
Base 105 o
Date 18Jan w
Time 15:12 &
Units
- < <
Jig/i < <
po/i
ms 0.68 0.77
VA
i < <
pyi
py/i 6.4 5.9
Jig/i
oy < <
VEA < <
MA
ug/i
py/i
MjA N 14 9
MA N 3.6 2.2
JigZiN - ?47 197
i1 Si02 206 199
pg/IP 19 18
my/l < 8
no/l < 9
PA 143 0.98

mnri G3B9
GO
g) 5
2
110 112
.18Jan 19Jan
23:12 01:31
< <
0004 <
0.93 0.70
< <
15.0 12.3
< <
< <

0.161 0.167 0.332 0.298

14 7
16 12
204 275
261 345
23 24
9 7
9 7
0.89 0.76
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am =Ho B

&

%

qQ

2 C
28
9r §> 3
113 114 116
19Jan 19Jan 19Jan
02:18 03:06 04:55
< 0013 0.027
0.103 0.155 0.172
117 200 3.05
< < <
262 221 17.6
< < <
059 061 <

0.406 0.676 1.770

2 5 26
16 1.0 4.2
496 768 1859
564 1211 3195
40 88 157
22 55 91
24 60 99
094 120 116

woBNA8 O

19Jan
05:52

0.028
0.249

2.66

17.3

1.370

25
3.8
2242
3626
172
98
106
1.50

o CLWONV

19Jan
06:58

0.031
0.336

3.37

175

1.220

45
8.0
3486
4468
211
99
109
1.34

tm

w0 @8 N

19Jan
07:31

0.087
0.269
0.408
3.12
13.70

21.20
20.2
94.7

1.66

10.82
1.290
4.030

57
8.7
3691
4916
205
268
294
3.30

W

122
30Jan
07:20

0.041
0.229

2.89

0.069

26.9

0.48

1.150

40.0
2599
1987
136
141
154
1.43

oS v

124

30Jan

09:57

0.158

1.83

134

0.61

0.856

58
2.48
1265
1305

96

22
0.54

125
30Jan
11:14

0.011
0.120
0.154
121
281
0.063
2.670
12.7
19.0

0.39
3.43
0.735
0.948
65
221
649
909
65
31
36
1.03

L
S © |
s L
cn a a
128 130 134
30Jan 30Jan 30Jan
14:03 16:36 07:45
oots < <
0.959 0.058
0.136 0.060
413 109 132
341 1.34
0311 < 0032
0.423 0.087
476 79
79 60
< <
071 < 051
052 057
1.930 0.399 0.669
0.625 0.888
70 74 81
311 128 269
407 136 376
604 439 521
48 139 38
4 3 5
5 5 5
036 062 054



Winter (February) Baseline Survey 1996

Det.
105
106
108
7213
7215
7230
7229
7243
7245
7354
7356
7373
7375
7427
7429
3403
3404
9991
3420
189
143
135
729

VIGILANCE
INORGANICS

Mercury total
Cadmium dissolved
Cadmium total
Copper dissolved
Copper total

Lead dissolved
Lead total

Zinc dissolved

Zinc total

Arsenic dissolved
Arsenic total
Chromium dissolved
Chromium total
Nickel dissolved
Nickel total
Ammonia

Nitrite

Total Oxidised Nitrogen

Silicate
Orthophosphate

Suspended solids 500*C
Suspended solids 105°C

Chlorophyll a

MRV
0.008

0.04

0.04
0.051
0.051
0.024
0.024

0.35
0.35

0.058
0.058

0.5
25

0.5
1.5
1.5
0.2

g
&
Base 137
Date  30Jan
Time 10:42
Units
pofl <
Vsl 0.135
poi 1.64
3.22
mali 0.218
j*gli 0.310
_yoL
pyii 8.7
pg/i <
<
_psli_ 0.50
1.16
pPS* 0.544
_pgi. 0.558
MYLN 56
pgfin 1.94
pg/IN
M SI02 306
m<"p 27
mg/l 3
nfiA 4
Y eil 0.54

Q@
w
138
30Jan
11:20
0.361
4.35

0.153

21.2

0.45

0.736

57
1.30
191
287

26

0.62
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Winter (February) Baseline Survey 1996

COASTAL GUARDIAN

INORGANICS o o - pY
- 3 5 =
S 3 : s
® o o ~§ - g ' = o » ® o 5 = & ©)
. F §F L ¢ 2z F FPogoifosofop ot
Q. = 3 3 = = < 3 =} w @ a, @
Base 139 142 142 146 148 148 151 154 154 156 157 159 161 163 164 165
Date 30Jan 30Jan 29Jan 29Jan 29Jan 23Jan 23Jan 19Jan 23Jan 19Jan 19Jan 19Jan 19Jan 18Jan 18Jan 18Jan
Time 12:58 10:20 20:.01 17:24 1541 16:43 14:27 14:46 11:28 12:51 12:01 10:19 08:02 20:09 18:18 16:40
Det. - MRV
105 Mercury total 0.02 N < < < < < < 0.03 < < < < < < < < <
106 Cadmium dissolved 0.07 po/i < < < < < < < 0.076 < < < < < < <" <
108 Cadmium total 0.07 My < < < < 0.125
7213 Copper dissolved 0.5 po/i 0.71 0.80 0.50 < 153 088 051 < 0.69 < < < 0.62 < 0.61 0.88
7215 Copper total 0.5 MYL 0.665 < 1.130 0.509 0.621 < 0.707
7230 Lead dissolved 0.12 ML 0.167 < 0.184 < < 0.253 < 0.672 < < < < < < 0.235
7229 Lead total 0.12 po/i 0.271 0.808 0.189 0.502 0.312
7243 Zinc dissolved 0.4 pa/i 2.66 3.54 1.85 1.84 4.77 6.26 2.28 5.72 1.24 1.28 2.96 1.71 3.93 2.94 3.16
7245 Zinc total 0.4 ug/i 2.4 2.4 3.3 3.4 6.0
7354 Arsenic dissolved 1 My/i 18 1.7 15 1.9 1.6 1.8 1.7 16 1.6 18 18 1.7 16 1.9 21 2.2
7356 Arsenic total 1 po/i 1.4 16 16 18 1.9 18 2.2
7373 Chromium dissolved 2 po/i < < < < < < < < < < < < < < < <
7375 Chromium total 2 VA < < < 1 < < < <
7427 Nickel dissolved 0.25 un/1 < 0.35 0.83 0.42 < 0.57 0.28 0.52 0.41 0.49 0.31 0.42 0.59 0.49 0.70 0.66
7429 Nickel total 0.25 pg/i 0.58 0.76 0.67 0.66 0.75
3403 Ammonia 3 _pofi 4 4 13 10 9 < 5 n 8 7 < < 5 6 20 29
3404 Nitrite 1 pg/iN 1.4 < < < 2.2 1.7 2.4 3.5 3.6 2.6 21 2.6 2.2 2.6 6.6 10.2
9991 Total Oxidised Nitrogen 2.75 ug/iN 164.4 1031 156.0 163.0 186.7 198.2 1654 190.5 136.6 104.6 78.5 141.6 533.2 1296 184.6 207.2
3420 Silicate. 2 po/l Si02 446 376 382 362 414 425 434 537 419 273 205 315 337 375 473 482
189 Orthophosphate 0.042 yo/i P 21 21 21.6 20.3 21.2 20.3 20 18.2 18.8 17.4 15.6 19.6 20.1 28.7 42.6 42.5
135 Suspended Solids 105°C 2 mg/I 2 5 4 2 3 4 < 4 < 4 7 3 6 2 < 2
143 Suspended Solids 500°C 10 mo/l " < < < < < < < < < < < < < < < <
729 Chlorophyll-a 0.4 M 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.8 0.6 1.3 1.5 1.4 11 0.8 11 0.8 0.9 0.7 1.3 1.4

Coastal Guardian Laboratory data Page 1 of 4



Winter (February) Baseline Survey 1996

Det.
105
106
108
7213
7215
7230
7229
7243
7245
7354
7356
7373
7375

7427
7429

3403
3404
9991
3420
189
135
143
729

COASTAL GUARDIAN

INORGANICS

Mercury total
Cadmium dissolved
Cadmium total
Copper dissolved
Copper total

Lead dissolved
Lead total

Zinc dissolved

Zinc total

Arsenic dissolved
Arsenic total
Chromium dissolved
Chromium total

Nickel dissolved
Nickel total

Ammonia
Nitrite

Total Oxidised Nitrogen

Silicate
Orthophosphate

Suspended Solids 105°C
Suspended Solids 5006C

Chlorophyll-a

MRV
0.02
0.07
0.07
0.5
0.5
0.12
0.12
0.4
0.4

0.25
0.25

3
1

2.75

2

0.042

3
10
0.4

Base
Date
Time

pg/i
po/i
po/i
po/i
yo/i
maq/i
py/i
My/i
MiA
po/i
MY/I
Jffi/
M/
VA

___ML
gg/IN
ug/IN
ug/l Si02
M/l P

mg/I
mg/I
po/i

se|nppuey]

=
(o))

6

18Jan

13:39

0.194

1.22

0.320

8.92

24

0.88

67
20.5

346.5

789
62.3
4

<

2

P 7§ %}
= o <
- £ 5 = 3
B 2 & 8 3
167 - 168 170 170 171
18Jan 18Jan 17Jan 18Jan 17Jan
1241 11:50 18:16 10:47 17:05
0.03 < <
0.157 < 0.089 0.128 <
< 0.095
154 113 0.90 111 091
1.020 1.600
0.306 0.220 0.303 0.239 0.276
1.160 1.410
6.04 445 455 844 553
6.6 10.1
25 24 2.0 21 2.6
2.2 2.2
< < < < <
< <
089 067 104 078 0.67
1.13 1.10
67 34 34 29 95
20.5 9.7 85 6.7 13.3
5155 3237 264.7 3225 4203
1021 780 905 599 1041
72.7 60.2 58 515 722
26 13 5 7
23 11 64 < <
41 < 1.6 1.7 11

° 3
) =
. 2 =
s 8 5
172 173 174
17Jan 17Jan 17Jan
16:09 14551 13:58
< < <
< 0.073 <
< <
1.07 1.20 0.99
1.110 1.480
0.266 0.323 0.142
0.925 0.787
6.21 050 3.42
7.2 2.8
2.5 3.0 2.2
2.6 2.6
< < <
< <
1.26 1.40 1.10
1.36 1.74
101 132 57
14.7 17.6 55
478.7- 640.6 322.5
980 1281 740
785 93.8 57.6
5 13 13
< 1 <
1.3 1.7 1
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pJoysdjiH

=
~

5
17Jan

12:57

0.54

0.170

2.69

2.3

0.72

30
2.6
221.6
705
49.2
4

<

12

S
e & &
S 5 3
=) = S
176 178 179
17Jan 17Jan 17Jan
11:57 09:00 07:46
< < <
< 0.091 0.085
< 0.120 0.073
054 090 0.58
1.070 0.823 0.628
0.409 0.156 0.184
0.641 0.447 0.704
480 691 411
31 6.1 35
2.3 2.2 2.2
21 2.2 1.9
< < <
< < <
0.65 1.03 0.84
1.33 1.40 1.10
20 5 9
18 14 2.2
189.8 1724 194.2
727 642 602
46.7 469 61.3
6 < <
< < <
0.7 13 0.9

& <
. 5 2
5 - %
3 & B
e & 2
180.1 184 185
16Jan 16Jan 16Jan
10:00 12:12 13:06
< < <
0.075 0.080 0.106
0.093
052 054 <
0.705
0.147 0.210 0.127
0.632
371 429 4.05
29
1.6 16 10
1.7
< < <
<
0.85 1.04 0.68
1.34
15 23 17
25 3.4 35
240.5 3224 3905
603 816 1151
419 401 341
3 7 <
< < <
21 1 11.2



Winter (February) Baseline Survey 1996

Det.
105
106
108

7213

7215

7230

7229

7243

7245

7354

7356

7373

7375

7427
7429

3403
3404
9991
3420
189
135
143
729

COASTAL GUARDIAN
INORGANICS

Mercury total
Cadmium dissolved
Cadmium total
Copper dissolved
Copper total

Lead dissolved
Lead total

Zinc dissolved

Zinc total

Arsenic dissolved
Arsenic total
Chromium dissolved
Chromium total

Nickel dissolved
Nickel total

Ammonia

Nitrite

Total Oxidised Nitrogen
Silicate

Orthophosphate
Suspended Solids 105°C
Suspended Solids 500*C
Chlorophyll-a

8

gEon

Base 186
Date 16Jan
Time 14:30
MRV
0.02 po/i <
0.07 po/i <
0.07 mq/i <
0.5 jig/i 0.90
05 pogi .. 1170
0.12 py/i « <
0.12 MY/ 0.702
0.4 MP/I 5.05
04 . pofi 35
1 My 15
1 MYl > 1.8
2 PQ/I <
2 _ pg/L. <
0.25. ma/i 0.88
0.25 MY/ 112
3 MY/ 17
1 PFfI/IN 31
2.75 Pfl/IN 310.1
2 U/l Sio2 911
0.042  pgfip 37.1
2 mg/| <
10 mg/| <

0.4 VA 0.9
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Winter (February) Baseline Survey 1996

o 0
WATER GUARDIAN 2 %
ORGANICS " o X 10
P E P oy
i , 3 (3?? o
(0] \ e}
Base .18 25 30 31 33
Date 04Feb 15Feb 15Feb 22Feb
Time 20:45 13:40 20:35 12:15
Det. MRV
3081 Isodrin 0.001 MA < < < < <
3276 Aldrin 0.001 M < < < < <
3301 Dieldrin 0.001 M < <0.004 <0.002 <0.002 <
3306 Endrin 0.001 pa/i < < < < <
3082 Hexachlorobenzene 0.001 po/i < < < < <
3083 Hexachlorobutadiene 0.001 My/i < < < < <
3142 PCB 28 0.001 Myl < <nm < < <
3145 PCB 52 0.001 M < < < < . <
3148 PCB 101 0.001 M < < < < <
3151 PCB 118 0.001 MA < < < < <
3154 PCB 138 0001  MA < < < < <
3157 PCB 153 0.001 M < < <
3160 PCB 180 0.001 M <
3295 DDE (0p’) 0.001 M < < < < <
3294 DDE (Pp) 0.001 M < < < < <
3296 DDT (Opl 0.001 ma/i < <0.025 <0.028 <0.015 <
3297 DDT (PpO 0.001 mafi < < < < <
3329 TDE (Op*) 0.001 M . < < < < <
3330 TDE (Pp9) 0.001 M < < < < <
3310 HCH alpha 0.001 M < < < < <
3311 HCH beta 0.001 M < < < < <
3312 HCH delta 0.001 My/i < < < < <
3313 HCH gamma 0.001 M < <0.002 <0.002 < <
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Winter (February) Baseline Survey 1996

SEA VIGIL 5:
ORGANICS &
o} @
o = kB 9 £ ¥
£ & 0 ' g
SO - L s
e § & ¢ 5 x 8
l % 0 o &
e 5 0§ ¢ & 3 98
Base 35 37 39 43 46.1 51 56 61 68.2
Date 15Feb 15Feb 15Feb 15Feb 08Feb 08Feb 19Jan 18Jan 16Jan
Time 1541 10:17 08:27 01:50 21:25 1550 23:46 21:20 20:43
mDet. MRV
3081 Isodrin 0.001 M < < < < < < < < <
3276 Aldrin 0.001 M < < < < < < < < <
3301 Dieldrin 0.001 po/i < <0.002 <0:002 < <0.002 <0.004 <0.003 <0.004 <
3306 Endrin 0.001 M1 < < < < » < < < m < <
3082 Hexachlorobenzene 0.001 MAA < < < < < < < < <
3083 Hexachlorobutadiene 0.001 VPA < < < < ! < < < < <
3142 PCB 28 0.001 MAA < < < < < < < < <
3145 PCB 52 0.001 My < < < < < < < < <
3148 PCB 101 0.001 My < < < < < < < < <
3151 PCB 118 0.001 MY < < < < < < < < <
3154 PCB 138 0.001 MY1 < < < < < < < < <
3157 PCB 153 0.001 pa/i < < < < < < < < <
3160 PCB 180 0.001 M , i
3295 DDE (Op) . 0.001 My/i < < < < < < < < <
3294 DDE (Pp*) 0.001 My/i < < < < < < < < <
3296 DDT (Opl 0.001 My < <0.011 <0.03 <  <0.029 <0.021 <0.012 <0.016 <0.012
3297 DDT (Pp) 0.001 ma/i < < < < < < < < <0.002
3329 TDE (Op} 0.001 My/i < < < < < < < < <
3330 TDE (Ppl 0.001 My/i < < < < < < < < <
3310 HCH alpha 0.001 M < < < < < < < < <
3311 HCH beta 0.001 M < < < < < < < < <
3312 HCH delta 0001 M < < < < < < < < <
3313 HCH gamma 0.001 M < < < < <0.002 <0.002 < <0.002 <0.002
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Winter (February) Baseline Survey 1996

Det.
3081
3276
3301
3306
3082
3083
3142
3145
3148
3151
3154
3157
3160
3295
3294
3296
3297
3329
3330
3310
3311
3312
3313

VIGILANCE

Isodrin
Aldrin
Dieldrin
Endrin
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
PCB 28

PCB 52

PCB 101
PCB 118
PCB 138
PCB 153
PCB 180
DDE (Op’)
DDE (Pp)
DDT (Op")
DDT (Pp")
TDE (Op)
TDE (Pp)
HCH alpha
HCH beta
HCH delta
HCH gamma

MRV
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001

Base
Date
Time

ughi
po/i
po/i
po/i
ma/i
po/l
py/i
po/i
po/i
ug/i

po/i
ug/i
M
ng/i
MY1

Mgl

...mg/i

ma/i

88848

8=

78
15Jan

N N NN

A

0.001

% O0W R G

86

z
§ 3 g ¥
13 3 g i

[

o < r

o w 9 v 8

= D 3 a

g g (:ll): |28 0D

= 1) S 177 2 o>
a ? CL Q.

97 119 125 130 134 ,137

16Jan 18Jan 19Jan 30Jan 30Jan 30Jan 30Jan
18:00 13:50 0856 07:31 11:14 16:36 07:45 10:42

A

< < < < <
< < < < <

< < < < < <
< < < < < <
< < < < < <
< < < < < <
< < < < < <
< < < < < <
< < < < < <
< < < < < <
< < < < < <
< < < < < <
< < < < < <
< < y < < < <
< < < < < <
< < < < < <
< < < < < <
< < < < < <
< < < < < <
< < < < < <
< < < < < <
< < < < < <
< 0.002 < < < <
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Winter (February) Baseline Survey 1996

COASTAL GUARDIAN

ORGANICS

Base 154 156 161 163 165 168 170

Date 19Jan 19Jan 19Jan 18Jan 18Jan 18Jan 18Jan

Time 14:46 1251 08:02 20:09 16140 11:50 10:47
Det. MRV
3081 Isodrin 0.005 van
3276 Aldrin 0.005 _ygfi... < < < < < < <
3301 Dieldrin 0.005 | pg/i < < < < < < <
3306 Endrin 0.005  yg/i
3082 Hexachlorobenzene 0.005 pa/i < < < < < < <
3083 Hexachlorobutadiene 0:.01 po/i < < < < < <
3142 PCB 28 0.005 po/i < < < < < < <
3145 PCB 52 0.005 N < < < -< < < <
3148 PCB 101 0.005 M < < < < < < <
3151 PCB 118 0.005 M < < < < < < <
3154 PCB 138 0.005 M < < < < < < <
3157 PCB 153 0.005 ma/i < < < < < < <
3160 PCB 180 0.005 M < < . < < < < <
3295 DDE (0Op) 0.005 My/i < < < < < < <
3294 DDE (Pp*) 0.005 M < < < < < < <
3296 DDT (Op") 0.005 M < < < < <~ < <
3297 DDT (Pp) 0.005 g < < < < < < <
3329 TDE (Op*) 0.005 M < < < < < < <
3330 TDE (Pp} 0.005  mg/ < < < < < < <
3310 HCH alpha 0.005 ma/i < < < < < < <
3311 HCH beta 0.005 M < < < < < < <
3312 HCH delta 0.005 M < < < < < < <
3313 HCH gamma 0.005 M < < < < < < <
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LABORATORY RESULTS TABLES

SPRING 1996



ns;?)rlmg — II HH9 (BEEf FWi1 CUD aox aa Em MM wnc m sns vkg via odd w chub an

(May) Baseline Survey 1996
WATER GUARDIAN o) 180)
INORGANICS 2 °, g»?
Qr & Jé < % 8 E]g 5% %
g 55 S S i ®
(e0)] . (0] o) %'
® 5 ‘ 3 ro ¢ & o 10 o oL w Cé) a
8 3 -~ Y s 8 5 T 5 o % & § 3
Base 1. 8 10 1 13 15 16 17 18 19 20 21
Date 17May 17May 17May 17May 17May 20May 20May 20May 20May 20May 20May 20May 20May 20May 20May 20May
Time 0805 09:16° 10:10 11:10 1340 1155 12:10 12:25 1255 1*325 14:25 15:05.15:40 16:30 17:30 18:10
»Qet. MRV
105 Mercury total 0008 M _ 0.010 < < < < < < < < < < < < < < 0.011
106 Cadmium dissolved 0.04 py/i < 0.041 < < < < 0.046 < < < < < <> < < <
108 Cadmium total 0.04 o < < < < <
7213 Copper dissolved 0.051 poi 204 463 3.20 1.45 1.21 211 293 203 236 1.36 144 1.27 1.27 172 097 1.84
7215 Copper total 0.051 2.73 3.55 3.68 1.65 12.50
7230 Lead dissolved 0.024 4 0.767 1.050 0.443 0.317 1430 1160 1.380 0:649 0.511 0.807 0457 1140 0.988 0421 0.494
7229 Lead total 0.024 wA 1.220 0.492 3.680 1.850 2.710
7243 Zinc dissolved 0.4 9.99 128 693 519 3.09 116 6.39 751 511 428 473 255 473 399 5.52
7245 Zinc total 0.4 pyi 17.6 10.0 14.9 8.49 11.3
7354 Arsenic dissolved 1 pa/i < *< < < < < < < < < < < < < < <
7356 Arsenic total 1 _pg/V. < < < < <
7373 Chromium dissolved 0.35 < < < 058 - < 0.45 < < 0.44 < < < 1.27 0.44 <
7375 Chromium total 035 o 0.40 < i 051 0.43 0.39
7427 Nickel dissolved 0.058 .po/i 052 055 042 040 030 0.62 0.38 0.43 0.63 0.65 0.39 0.52 066 045 0.38 0.38
7429 Nickel total 0.058 - 0.66 0.47 \ 0.92 1.15 1.33
3403 Ammonia 1 pg/IN 36 < < 9.6 4.3 < 9.3 11.1 26 19 25 28 13 20 <
3404 Nitrite 0.5 po/IN 9.6 < < 2.9 < 4.6 3.9 2.0 10.0 15 21 5.3 3.7 0.9 0.9
9991 Total Oxidised Nitrogen 1 pg/IN 192 < < 6.3 165 545 93 101 158 6.8 48 128 162 51 84
3420 Silicate 2.143 pyn1sio2  87.9 30.0 407 514 579 943 236 407 729 364 279 364 429 236 321
189 Orthophosphate 0.5 3.0 3.6 41 4.0 41 45* 42 4.6 4.7 52 54 5.6 28 53 27
135 Suspended Solids 105°C 1.5 my/1 6 4 < < < 1 < 9 13 17 7 4 9 2 5 22
143 Suspended Solids 500“C 1.5 mg/l < < < < < 9 < 7 12 14 5 2 9 < 5 21
729 Chlorophyll-a 0.1 460 3.95 1.80 323 464 433 348 469 433 433 319. 4383 545 423 442 518

|
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Spring (May) Baseline Survey 1996

Det.
105
106
108
7213
7215
7230
7229
7243
7245
7354
7356
7373
7375
7427
7429
3403
3404
9991
3420
189
135
. 143
729

WATER GUARDIAN
INORGANICS

Mercury total
Cadmium dissolved
Cadmium total
Copper dissolved
Copper total

Lead dissolved
Lead total

Zinc dissolved

Zinc totai

Arsenic dissolved
Arsenic total
Chromium dissolved
Chromium total
Nickel dissolved
Nickel total
Ammonia

Nitrite

Total Oxidised Nitrogen

Silicate
Orthophosphate

Suspended Solids 105°C
Suspended Solids 500°C

Chlorophyll-a

Base

\

Time
MRV
0.008 o~
0.04 g
0.04 Py
0.051
0.051 py/i |
0.024 s
0.024
0.4 py/i
0.4 PO
1
1w
0.35 g~
0.35
0.058 g
0.058 -
1 M/ N
0.5 ms/IN
1 n/IN
2.143 @y1S102
0.5 Ps/P
15 mg/|
15 nyl
01 \/O*

Water Guardian Laboratory data Page 2 pf 3

3j 8
o>
3 0
; 8 o :
CZO_ ® %3 8§ %) -ch © D *
K 6 8 3 g) @ P ﬁ §
© % o) L : o -é} Z 1 9
g ) & 1 8 @ 3
24 25 26 28 29 30 31 32 33 331 34 34.1
Date 21May 21May, 21May 23May 23May 23May 23May 23May 23May 23May 23May 23May
08:25 09:35' 15140 1245 '13:45 1535 16:35 1755 1855 19:35 1955 20:25
< < 0.016 < . < < < <
< < < , < <m 0054 0044 - < <
< 0.058 0.075 <
1.75 1.18 2.18 2.00 1.52 1.48 1.99 1.64 1.62 2.48 1.26 1.25”
2.73 2.70 2.40 3.43
0.475 0.305 0.495 0.314 0503 0,271 0613 0.345 0.202 0.201 0.146 0.191
1.320 1.120 1.800 1.200
5.22 2.73 4,91 12.6 7.64 5.28 4.74 5.50 2.67 3.52 1.80 3.45
9.20 1 12.6 12.7 7.33
< < < < < < < < < < < <
< < < <
< < < 0.62 0.75 0.42 < 0.63 041 < < <
0.60 0.65 0.58 0.49
0.47 0.45 0.50 0.60 0.56 1.05 0.84 1.02 0.73 0.56 0.57 0.56
1.01 151 1.39 1.16
< < < 77 17 10 53 26 34 21 34 20
< < < 15 14 4.0 59 53 71 4.0 4.5 4.5
163 144 9.2 183 57 317 277 433 435 283 243 295
109.3 85.7 < 7.1 < < 6.0 4.9 15.6 < 2.6 12.0
36 < 11 29 4.2 4.5 4.5 39 6.1 35 3.7 5.9
16 3 4 2 6 18 18 14 17 19 12 5
16 < < < 6 14 15 12 16 16 1 <
3.43 6.18 5.78 341 6.73 3831 26,55 19.97 7.3 7.80 1090 9.24
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Spring (May) Baseline Survey 1996

SEA VIGIL o8 o
INORGANICS <
0 o 0 © v 5 .

" 363 £ 0 o i . % gs @ 2 (%

§ f (a@ %' a JG) 8[’ -_9' ‘3 | %)

% i "oo* % @ g) a % 8 1 -E | b 0 SC i ¢

5 & s’ s. ® 9 9 . w5 2. W 9 s 5. < )

Base 341 35 36 37 39 il 42 43 44 46 461 48 481 50 51 52

Date 30May 30May* 30May 30May 30May 30May 30May 29May 29May 29May 29May 23May 23May 23May 23May 21May
Time 1951 18:39 17:19 1401 12:02 1020 09:12 1431 13:16 11:18 09:29 1919 1852 .17.03 1631 1651

Det. MRV

105 Mercury total 0.008  pofl < < < < < < < < < < < 0.011 < < < <
106 Cadmium dissolved 0.04 py/i < < < 0.048 < < 0.047 < < < < < . 0.042 < < <
108 Cadmium total 0.04 0.045 *< 0.049 < <

7213 Copper dissolved 0051 wmm 0.87 0.91 0.76 130 081 075 084 072 096 1.26 151 1.02 1221 0.93 1.24 1.36
7215 Copper total 0.051 i 1.95 211 2.04 2.30 2.14

7230 Lead dissolved 0.024 pyi 0105 0.287 0.063 0.324 0.066 < 0.069 0.065 < < < < < < 0.046 0.064
7229 Lead total 0.024 pn 0.828 1.090 1.540 0.312 0.190

7243 Zinc dissolved 0.4 i 4.42 0.89 1.03 291 2.09 199 223 1.36 1.22 1.23 3.88 1.70 1.55 112 158 233
7245 Zinc total 0.4 12.9 8.09 7.08 14.6 5.89

7354 Arsenic dissolved 1 < < < < < < < < < < < < < < < <
7356 Arsenic total ml o < < < < <

7373 Chromium dissolved 035 i < 134 < < < < < < < < 038 111 < < < <
7375 Chromium total 035 [l 3.04 < < i 0.57 <

7427 Nickel dissolved 0.058 M 0.63 0.61 0.56 0.52 0.49 056 063 060 064 0.82 0.71 082 074 058* 0.83 0.96
7429 Nickel total 0.058 po~ 1.25 1.07 1.64 1,32 1.35

3403 Ammonia 1 po/1 N 9 < 5 3 6 4 10 < < 2 18 9 < 1 3
.3404. Nitrite 0.5 pg/IN 6.1 4.0 4.3 35 34 2.7 4.3 4.3 3.4 4.3 34 2.9 12 2.5 1.1
9991 Total Oxidised Nitrogen 1 RAN 281 113 189 179 184 150 427 368 357 280 194 180 2.7 71 9.7
3420 Silicate 2.143 pAisio2 < < < < < < 85.7 1179 40.7 40.7 664 62.1 8.8 15.9 11.8
189 Orthophosphate 05 py/IP 2.0 2.7 59 7.6 7.9 7.3 21 22 12 15 16 15 10 30 32
135 Suspended Solids 105°C 1.5 my/l 2 24 9 7 8 19 6 23 17 39 2 48 55 5 3 12
143 Suspended Solids 5006C 1.5 nyl < 18 7 5 6 16 5 20 15 35 2 44 50 2 < n
729 Chlorophyll-a 01 . wmp 15.04 1195 13.66 4.90 9.52 6.55 5.15 3.63 3.49 7.68 5.72 6.87 754 13.07 126 34.09

Sea Vigil Laboratory data Page 1 of 3
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Spring (May) Baseline Survey 1996

Det.
105
106
108
7213
7215
7230
7229
7243
7245
7354
7356
7373
7375
7427
7429
3403
3404
9991
3420
189
135
143
729

SEA VIGIL
INORGANICS

Mercury total

Cadmium dissolved
Cadmium total

Copper dissolved
Copper total

Lead dissolved

Lead total

Zinc dissolved

Zinc total

Arsenic dissolved
Arsenic total

Chromium dissolved
Chromium total

Nickel dissolved

Nickel total

Ammonia

Nitrite

Total Oxidised Nitrogen
Silicate
Orthophosphate
Suspended Solids 105*C
Suspended Solids 500*C
Chlorophyll-a

heq o m

w

%@%ﬁf

15:56

0.95

1.52

2.0

100
23.6

8.3

1.27

14:33

0.86

1.25

0.43

10
3.0
160

68.6

1.79

g
a g
% 5 g @3 4] 1
P 5 ; a
{E § % @ % 2 g B é g) J X
s ol nr : ﬁ H 3 f
¢ g 2 T oCr %}
<<Q e *@D 8 g) 3 @ § <€D o
Base 54 @ @ 57 58 61 63 66 67 68.1 68.2 683 684
Date 21May 8 Mg 2" y 20May 20May 14May 14May 14May 14May 13May 13May 13May 13May 13May 13May
Time 1412 % @ 1 1653 1528 1859 17:04 14:02 13:15 20:11 20:39 21:29 18:.06
MRV
0.008 i < < < < < < < < < <
0.04 < < < < 1< < < < 0.054 < <1 <
004 i < "® 0044 < <
0.051 pyi 0.93 105 093 065 069 052 062 050 094 1.07 1.09 099 0.68
0.051 pyi 1.58 1.69 1.24 2.09
0.024 @/ 0.069 0.065 < 0.071 0.073 0.108 < < < < < 0.108 0.064 0.048
0024 pyi 0.230 Y ousmn < 0.265
0.4 oy 2.05 5.55 142 567 123 317 145 226 292 239 212 337 497
0.4 i 3.90 17.3 3.87 6.69
1 o/l < < < < < < < < < < < < <
1 o < < <
035 i < < < < < < < 0.64 < < < <
0.35 < g < <
0.058 i 069 064 054 0.0 < < < < < 046 039 0.53 <
0.058  pg/i 1.04 i 0.94 0.74 0.95
1 p/1 N 2 26 5 1 4 1 5 3 2 37 22 172 8
05 mIN 238 1.2 12 11 0.9 0.9 14 1.0 19 51 3.8 11.0 21
1 AN .24 2.6 35 19 1.2 12 1.9 21 30 274 177 713 46
2.143 py1si02 236 343 493 921 60.0 101 3.9 23.6 493 1436 405.0 471 471
0.5 jsfIp 7.4 9.2 9.6 10 6.7 35 3.8 4.2 5.7 16 13 56 6.8
15 nl 30 13 n 14 3 < < < < 3 < 6 2
15 n/ 18 13 9 10 < < < < < 2 < 4 <
0.1 pt 1226 983 550 6.75 197 7.63 1940 1.08 142 331 1.80 1.22 1.07

Sea Vigil Laboratory data Page 2 of 3



on

.Det.
105
106
108
7213
7215
7230
7229
7243
7245
7354
7356
7373
7375
7427
7429
3403
3404
9991
3420
189
135
143
729

On M am gob cno mm €ke. ana am nNni M mm n dn. dan an
Spring (May) Baseline Survey 1996
VIGILANCE Y ©
INORGANICS 0 5+
@ '(‘)O o ¢!
> p. (o} n m 8> 9 g
, « ® 5? | I 3 *<
Q ® <1 1 » ) u X Ki
50T 5 05 #- & & D B a s
Base 73 75 78 80 83 85 86 87 88 89 20 93 95
Date 14May "“May” 14May 14May 21May 21May 28May 28May 28May 28May 28May 04Jun 04Jun
Time 07:42 09:32 16:06 1812 09:52 12:05 12:22 13:37 1545 16557 1855 07:23 09:08
MRV
Mercury total 0.008 My < < < < , < < < 0.010 < < 0.012 0.017 0.026
Cadmium dissolved 004 i 0189 0.243 0.071 0.107 0.236 0.071 0.124 0.060 < < 0.068 0.042
Cadmium total 0.04 My 0.083 0.200
Copper dissolved 0051 myi_ 079 0.79 0.77 0.82 1.28 0.77 1.76 0.80 0.57 0.41 0.53 0.89 0.95
Copper total 0051 | myi 1.62 3.62
Lead dissolved 0.024 i 0.793 0875 0542 0469 0.320 0404 0.658 0.112 0.050 < < 0.089 0.049
Lead total 0.024 . my- 0.542 1.070
Zinc dissolved 0.4 i 15.7 14.8 8.70 14.7 20.0 14.8 67.8 18.0 831 3.44 231 21.2 17.4
Zinc total 0.4 007 105 89.6
Arsenic dissolved 1 007 < < < < < < < < < < < < <
Arsenic total 1 i < t < i}
Chromium dissolved 035 [ < & < < 1< 0.42 < 0.54 < 0.49 < 0.50
Chromium total 035 < L 0.56
Nickel dissolved 0.058 i 0.38 0.38 0.34 0.36 0.33 0.36 158 0.34 < < < 0.44 <
Nickel total 0.058 0.79 i 2.01
Ammonia 1 iN 3 4 4 < 29 1 20 15 18 20 9 8 4
Nitrite 05 py/iN 2.0 19 1.0 12 2.0 1.6 35 15 2.0 1.9 14 14 11
Total Oxidised Nitrogen 1 AN 67 a7 13 12 23 *7.1 27 1 22 16 19 8.6 6.0
Silicate 2.143 pAASI02 5.8 21.4 13.3 3.6 386 471 66.4 664 857 643 729 814 450
Orthophosphate 05 pg/iP 11 38 7.9 39 5.6 6.6 7.0 6.2 9.4 7.3 14 5.7 4.8
Suspended Solids 105°C 15 my/l < < < < < < < < < < < < <
Suspended Solids 500*C 1.5 mg/l < < < < < < < < < < < < <
Chlorophyll-a 0.1 i 1.25 1.25 1.16 152 183 321 0.67 0.36 0.62 0.89 116 295 0.85

Vigilance Laboratory data Page 1 of 4

ap

97
04Jun
11.05

0.154
0.059
0.121
0.72
2.40
0.077
0.516
181
29.2

16
19
26
96.4
12

<
<1
241

leud on
®
H
3
<
3 5
%
100 102
04Jun 04Jun
14:08 1556
< <
< <
0.72 0.90
0.624 0.360
18.1 9.17
< <
< <
< <
7 6
1.0 1.0
4.7 4.1
90.0 90.0
10 8.1
< <
< <
0.89 0.89
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Spring (May) Baseline Survey 1996

VIGILANCE
INORGANICS

Det.

105 Mercury total

106 Cadmium dissolved
108 Cadmium total
7213 Copper dissolved
7215, Copper total

7230 Lead dissolved
7229 Lead total

7243 Zinc dissolved
7245 Zinc total

7354 Arsenic dissolved
7356 Arsenic total

7373 Chromium dissolved
7375 Chromium total
7427 Nickel dissolved
7429 Nickel total

3403 Ammonia

34C4 Nitrite

9991 Total Oxidised Nitroaen
3420 Silicate

189 Orthophosphate

135 Suspended Solids 105°C 1.5
143 Suspended Solids 500°C 1.5

729 Chlorophyll-a

OEJ) cupD
&
8
&
Base 105
Date 05Jun
Time 05:18
MRV
0.008 [y <
0.04 pyi 0.044
004 i
0051 pyi 0.77
0.051 pyi
0.024 A 0.264
0.024 i
04 @ 151
0.4 [
1 i <
1w
035 mi @ <
035
0.058 <
0.058 i
1 8
0.5 po/1 N 14
1 pg/IN /1
2.143 py1$102 921
05 pyip 56
no <
n~g/| <=
01  pg/I' 0.89

GOT m n

&i’ W
C_
13 ‘0
gk 0.
gr
108 110
0OSJun, 0OSJun
07:49 09:50
0.023 <.
0.053 0.056
0.84 0.54
0.130 0.148
10.1 6.78
< <
< <
< <
6 5
1.4 11
7.5 5.9
25.7 21.0
6.9 8.9
6 <
< <
4.77 5.40

DBS

Qg WOS

05Jun
14:29

<

0.071

0.70

0.073

6.97

3.7
408
214.3
27
15
13
2.63

b orod

113
05Jun
16:37

<
0.124

151

0.135

7.95

41
1088
752.2
70
9
8
0.89

am NMNS:;odd NO
f <
b :
s 0 < 5., 5
ﬁ 5 D 9 g s 7
w3 & 38 3
¢ S g s’ 3 g 3
114 116 117 118 119 122 124
05Jun 05Jun 06Jun 06Jun 06Jun 06Jun 06Jun
17:32 18:00 06:48 07:31 0751 12:38 1554
0.060 0.074 0091 0.098 0112 0059 0.048
0.146 0210 0235 0261 0278 0181 0.133
0.459
182 273 262 244 303 251 153
18.20
< 0150 0165 0.158 0.353 0.103 0.127
a2
720 .127 159 125 '959 7.79 529
95.0
< < < < < < <
1.8
040 093 050 046 038 084 055
m 654
061 110 107 107 127 109 0.74
6.99
3 9 7 28 < 10
*24 24 20 59 25 46 66
1247 1808 1975 2119 2489 1569 1077
1009.4 1630.8 1825.8 2102.3 2423.7 1553.7 752.2
95 142 159 190 218 130 75
156 301 388 394 418 194 33
141 278 360 366 388 176 29
455 232 312 455 428 281 174

Vigilance Laboratory data Page 2 of 4

mm

P 904

125
06Jun
17:12

0.084
0.128
1.36
171
0:092
1.610
6.52
21.9

0.44
0.61
0.39
0.87

20
5.8
595

379.3

46

8
7
1.52

am

E% N W oW

128
06Jun
19:27

0.029
0.075

0.86

0.135

8.4

0.54

33
5.0
397

263.6

30

12

2.32

oeb

=

208 §

130
12Jun
08:25

0.194

1.27
0.452
0.877

55.3

0.88
1.20

0.69
85
3.2
165

150.0
20

5.44

an

PWe <, AAP RO

134
12Jun
10:58

0.051
0.060
0.96
1.09
0.168
0.393
8.78
12.7

0.57

0.32
0.43

52
12
4.9
139.3
8.0

411



Spring (May) Baseline Survey 1996

Det.
105
106
108
7213
7215
7230
7229
7243
7245
7354
7356
7373
7375
7427
7429
3403
3404
9991
3420
189
135
143
729

COASTAL GUARDIAN

INORGANICS

Mercury tota!

Cadmium dissolved
Cadmium total
Copper dissolved

Copper total

Lead dissolved

Lead total
Zinc dissolved
Zinc total

Arsenic dissolved

Arsenic total

Chromium dissolved
Chromium total
Nickel dissolved

Nickel total
Ammonia
Nitrite

Total Oxidised Nitrogen

Silicate

Orthophosphate
Suspended Solids 105*C
Suspended Solids 500*C

Chlorophyll-a

Base
Date
Time
MRV
0.008 -
0.04 van
0.04 py/i
0.051 _van
0.051  pysi
0.024 A
0.024 g
0.4 /i
0.4 pohH
1 poi
1 van
0.35  pyi
035 pgy/L
0.058 py
0.058  pgs»
1 P IN"
0.5  po/IN
1  pogn
2.143 py1sI02
0.5  pofp
15 n
15 nl
0.1 py/i

co

g

a

138
19Jun
09:22

0.011
<

<
111
2.25

0.087

0.408
2.04
13.3

0.51
0.64
1.87
21
2.2
52
321
21

1.92

g
o

oGE v

139 142
19Jun( 19Jun
11:09 15:18
0.013 0.009

< <

0.71 0.81
0.034 0.287

1.77 381

< <
030 <
0.36 1.05
7.1 178
2.4 34
50 32

34.3 <

3.2 17

< <
< <
2.14 2.99

eg@,Aw

146
19Jun
18:47

0.013

074

0.175

3.45

0.45

13

<
<

<

10

- <t

<

0.76

o]

wXs o

148
19Jun
20:33

0.014

0.72

0.098

2.05

0.42

0.6

8.8

15
<

<

0.45

0.016
0.059

.331

0.936

10.9

2.74

0.56

29
<
51
42.9
1.6
<

<

0.62

0.015

0.048
112
1.62

0.395

1.100
7.70
10.7

0.40
0.30
0.46

<

<

1.20

fr e o

156
21Jun
08:46

0.020

0.166
0.61
157

0.312

1.050
4.32
121

0.93

0.37
14
2.8
59
36.4
3.7
6
2
1.34
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Spring (May) Baseline Survey 1966

WATER GUARDIAN 5; .0
ORGANICS 3 d
S 9 1

B & £ 3 °

i Pk

QB f?’ @ cL §! < *82 N Q' g

£ kE & fo 3 3 ? & &

Base 1 4 7 13 18 25 30 31 33

Date 17May 17May(“17May 20May 20May 21May 23May 23May 23May

Time 0805 11:10"' 13:40 1255 15140 09:35 1535 16:35 1855

Det. MRV

3081 Isodrin 0.001 @i 0.002 < < < < < < 0.001 <
3276 Aldrin 0.001 < < < < < < < < <
3301 Dieldrin 0.001 m! < < < < < < < < <
3306 Endrin 0.001 A/ < < < < < < < < <
3082 Hexachlorobenzene 0.001 My < < < < < < < < <
3083 Hexachlorobutadiene 0.001 mn < < < < < < < < <
3142 PCB 28 0001 pgj. < < < < < < < < <
3145 PCB 52 0.001 Nt < < < < < < < < <
3148 PCB 101 0.001 pyt < < < < < < < <
3151 PCB 118 0.001  psq = =< < < =< =< =< < <
3154 PCB 138 0.001 po* < < = < < =< < <
3157 PCB 153 0.001 U = < < = =< < < < <
3160 PCB 180 0.001 pyi = <  <0.002 < = < <0.002 <0.002 <
3295 DDE (Op'") 0.001 m < = < < , < < =< = <
3294 DDE (Ppl 0.001  pg* < < = =< i < < < = =
3296 DDT (Opl 0001 Ppgi < < < = =< < < < <
3297 DDT (Ppl 0.001 i < =< = < < < =< < =
3329 TDE (OpO 0.001 pyi < = < < < < = =
3330 TDE (PpO 0.001 B~ < < < < < 0.003 < = <
3310 HCH alpha 0.001  pffl I < < < < =< < < < <
3311 HCH beta 0.001 pg/) ] < < < < < < < <
3313 HCH gamma 0001 py1 0.002 < <0.002 < < = <0.002 =
3312 HCH delta 0001 @i [ < < =< = < < < =

Water Guardian Laboratory data Page 3 of 3



Spring (May) Baseline Survey 1996

SEA VIGIL ®
ORGANICS 3 -
. b © ®
o o 8 . 6 o
& C% 8 < 3 % 9
9 £ 1 ¢ § = § @ 7
zT < B> » .
Base 35 39 43 46.1 " 51 56 61 66 68.2
Date 30May 30May 29May 29May 23May 21May 14May 14May 13May
Time 18:39 12:02! 14:31 09:29 16:31 19:01 1859 14:02 20:39
Det. MRV
3081 Isodrin 0.001 | < < < < < < < < <
3276 Aldrin 0.001 < < < < < < < < <
3301 Dieldrin 0.001 wmm: < < < < < < < < <
3306 Endrin 0.001 wmxn < < < < < < < < <
3082 Hexachlorobenzene 0.001  pg/L < < < < < < < < <
3083 Hexachlorobutadiene 0.001  pgsi < < < < < m< < < <
3142 PCB 28 0.001 < < < < < < < < <
3145 PCB 52 0.001 pyji < < < < < < < < <
3148 PCB 101 0.001 py/i < < < < < < <
3151 PCB 118 0.001 pyi < < < < < < < < <
3154 PCB 138 0.001 ngh < < < < < < < < <
3157 PCB 153 0.001  uwan < < < < < < < < <
3160 PCB 180 0.001  pyi < < < < < < < < <
3295 DDE (Opl 0.001 s < < < < < < < < <
3294 DDE (PpO 0.001 pyi < < < < < < < < <
3296 DDKOpO 0.001  ma < < < < < < < <
3297 DDT (Pp” 0.001 pgi < < < < < < <
3329 TDE (00" 0.001 px < < < < < < < < <
3330 TDE (Pp™> 0.001  pgi < < <e < < < < < <
3310 HCH alpha 0.001  pyi < < <- < < < < < <
3311 HCH beta 0.001  pg/L < < < < < < < < <
3313 HCHaamma 0001 @i 0.003 0.002 0.002 0.002 0.003 0.002 0.002 0.002 <
3312 HCH delta 0.001 i < < < < < < < < <
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Spring (May) Baseline Survey 1996

Det.
3081
3276
3301
3306
3082
3083
3142
3145
3148
3151
3154
3157
3160
3295
3294
3296
3297
3329
3330
3310
3311
3313
3312

VIGILANCE
ORGANICS

Isodrin
Aldrin
Dieldrin
Endrin
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
PCB 28

PCB 52

PCB 101
PCB 118
PCB 138
PCB 153
PCB 180
DDE (Opl
DDE (Pp")
DDT (Opl
DDT,(Pp-)
TDE (Op*)
TDE (PpO
HCH alpha
HCH beta
HCH aamma
HCH delta

MRV
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001

tj
»<

w w00 N .o

97

119

v o Fem w0

"0
0 w
o
=k
1

125 130 134 137

“weg

Date 28May 04Jun 06Jun O06Jun 12Jun 12Jun 12Jun

Base 86

Time 12:22
-re* |..<
van 1 <
el <
Ml <
Hel <
yi_ <
Fm <
ML <
ML <
pil <
py/i <
MD* <

M <0.002
M/L <
MA <
W <
MA | <

w J <
FiA 1 <
<
<

My 0.002
1 <

11:05 07:51
< <
< <
< <
< <
< <
< <
< <
< <
< <
< <
< <
< <
< <
< <
< <
< <
< <
< <
< <
< <
< <
< 0.008

N

17:12 08:25 10:58 15:28
< < <
< < < <
< < < <
< < < <
< < < <
< < < <
< < < <
< < < <
< < < <
< < < <
< < <

>
< < 1 <
<
< < < <
< <
< < <

N
N
N
N

< < < <
< < < <
< < < <
< < < <
< < < <
< < < <

N
N
-/\
N
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Spring (May) Baseline Survey 1996

Det.
3081
3276
3301
3306
3082
3083
3142
3145
3148
3151
3154
3157
3160
3295
3294
3296
3297

3329.

3330
3310
3311
3313
3312

COASTAL GUARDIAN -

ORGANICS

Isodrin
Aldrin
Dield(in
Endrin
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
PCB 28

PCB 52
PCB 101
PCB 118
PCB 138
PCB 153
PCB 180
DDE (Op*)
DDE (Ppl
DDT (Opl
DDT (Pol
TDE (Op*)
TDE (Pp”
HCH alpha
HCH beta
HCH oamma
HCH delta

MRV
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001

0.001 |

0.001

Base
Date
Time

=

=3
=1
AN NN NN NN NN AN NN AN NN N NN NN NN

|
©
e §

§E88&8¢E

e
«Q
>

488 8§

8

ARV

138
19Jun
09:22

N

(2

i

154 156
20Jun  21Jun
14:08' 08:46

< <
< <
< <
< <
< .<
< <
< <
< <
< <
< <
< <
< <
< <
< <
< <
< <
< <
< <
< <
< <
< <
< <
< <
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Spring (May) Baseline Survey 1996

WATER GUARDIAN 8) 0
ORGANICS 3 q
S 6 H
i F &2 8 © ©
£ o L | z 8)
i 8 © 2 S g @ g
T < © 0 d
Base 1 4 7 13 184 25 30 3l 33
Date 17May 17May ,17May 20May 20May 21May 23May 23May 23May
Time 08:05 11:10" 13:40 1255 1540 09:35 1535 16:35 18:55
Det. MRV
3081 Isodrin 0.001 pg 0.002 < < < < < < 0.001 <
3276 Aldrin 0.001 wmn < < < < < < < < <
3301 Dieldrin 0.001 < < < < < < < < <
3306 Endrin 0.001 ps* < < < < <m < < < <
3082 Hexachlorobenzene 0.001 e < < < < < < < <
3083 Hexachlorobutadiene 0.001  ms < < < < < < < < <
3142 PCB 28 0.001 ps* < < < < < < < < <
3145 PCB 52 0.001 pfi* < < < < < < < * < <
3148 PCB 101 0.001  py* < < < < . < < < <
3151 PCB 118 0.001  wfi. < < < < < < < < <
3154 PCB 138 0001  py* < < < < < < < < <
3157 PCB 153 0001 g~ < < < < < < < < <
3160 PCB 180 0.001  pex < < <0.002 < < < <0.002 <0.002
3295 DDE (Op*) 0.001 pg < < < < < < < < <
3294 DDE (PpT 0.001 < < < < < < < <
3296 DDT (OpO 0.001 e+ < < < < < < < < <
3297 DDT (Ppl 0.001 ps* < < < < < < < <
3329 TDE (0p)) 0.001 'pg* < < < < < < < < <
3330 TDE (Pp® 0.001 pg* < < < < < 0.003 < < <
3310 HCH alpha 0001 ps | < < < < < < < < <
3311 HCH beta 0.001 ps | < < < < < < < <
3313 HCH gamma 0.001 ps+ 10.002 < <0.002 < < < < <0.002
3312 HCH delta 0001 psx | < < < < < < < < <
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Spring (May) Baseline Survey 1996

mn
SEA VIGIL <
ORGANICS §
;. o)
P oy o L om : 8
& c% & JG<) 3 % g 9
& iy S : § & o "
< CL @b & a. a|
Base 35 39 43 46.1 51 56 61 66 68.2
Date 30May 30May 29May 29May 23May 21May 14May 14May 13May
Time 18:39 12:02' 14:31 09:29 16:31 19:01 1859 14:02 20:39
.Det.. MRV
3081 Isodrin 0.001 ps* <, < < < < < < < <
3276 Aldrin 0.001 po= < < < < < < < < <
3301 Dieidrin 0.001 pyi < < < < < < < < <
3306 Endrin 0.001 pg* i < < < < < < (< <
3082 Hexachlorobenzene 0.001  pg* < < < < < < < < <
3083 Hexachlorobutadiene 0.001 pA* < < < < < < < < <
3142 PCB 28 0.001 ps* < < < < < < < < <
3145 PCB 52 0.001 ps* < < < < < < < < <
3148 PCB 101 0.001  pg* < < < < < < < < <
3151 PCB 118 0,001  ps* < < < < < < < <
3154 PCB 138 0.001 gy~ < < < < < < < <
3157 PCB 153 0.001 pa* < < < < >< < < < <
3160 PCB 180 0.001 pg* < < < < < < < <
3295 DDE (Opl 0.001 ps* < < < < < < < <
3294 DDE (Ppl 0.001 poa < < < < < < < <
3296 DDT (Op} 0.001 po*.. < < < '< < < < < <
3297 DDT (PpY 0001 psx | < < < < < < <
3329 TDE (Opl 0001 ps* 1 < < < < < < < < <
3330 TDE (PpO 0.001 < < < < < < < <
3310 HCH alpha 0001 pPo* n < < < < < < < < <
3311 HCH beta 0001 pii*x 1 < < < < < < < < <
3313 HCH gamma 0.001 py1 ]0.003 0.002 0.002 0.002 0.003 0.002 0.002 0.002 <
3312 HCH delta 0.001 — < < < < < <. < < <
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Spnng (May) Baseline Survey 1996

Det.
3081
3276
3301
3306
3082
3083
3142
3145
3148
3151
3154
3157
3160
3295
3294
3296
3297
3329
3330
3310
3311
3313
3312

VIGILANCE
ORGANICS

Isodrin
Aldrin
Dieldrin
Endrin
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
PCB 28
PCB 52
PCB 101
PCB 118
PCB 138
PCB 153
PCB 180
DDE (Op}
DDE (Pd%
DDT (Op*)
DDT (Pp"
TDE (Op*)
TDE (Pp")
HCH alpha
HCH beta
HCH aamma
HCH delta

MRV
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001

0.001
0.001

0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001

Base

(o]
s |2
9 | >
X w
& 0 &
s &

125 130 134 137

Date 28May 04Jun 06Jun 06Jun 12Jun 12Jun 12Jun

Time

38g8gggag g

ko)
[
>

€&

PI/L

€8 8§

psh

- §

& z
s 0
& 0

;s
Cc 1 §

86 97 119
12:22  11:05' 07:51

< <

< < <

< < <

< < <

< < <

< < <

< . < <

< < <

< < <

< < <

< < <

< <

<0.002 < <

< < <

< < <

< < <

< < <

< < <

|’ < < <

| < < <

< < <
0.002 < 0.008

17:12 08:25 10:58 15:28
< < < <
< < < <
< < < <
< > < <
< < < e <
< < < <
< < < <
< < < <
< < <
< < < <
< < < <
< < < <
< < < <
< < <
< < < <
< < < <
< < < <
< < < <
< < < <
< < < <

< < <
< < < <
< < < <
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Spring (May) Baseline Survey 1996

Det.
3081
3276
3301
3306
3082
3083
3142
3145
3148
3151
3154
3157
3160
3295
3294
3296
3297
3329
3330
3310
3311
3313
3312

COASTAL GUARDIAN

ORGANICS

Isodrin
Aldrin
Dieldrin
Endrin
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
PCB 28
PCB 52

PCB 101
PCB 118
PCB 138
PCB 153
PCB 180
DDE (Op*)
DDE (Pp}
DDT (Opl
DDT (Pp")
TDE (Op}
TDE (Pp*)
HCH alpha
HCH beta
HCH aamma
HCH delta

MRV
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001

© .9
I
o 2 <
Base 138 154 156
Date 19Jun 20Jun,.21Jun
Time 09:22 14:08 08:46
V& < < <
M < <
PS* < < <
p8* < < <
PO/I < < <
M| < < <
pgA < < <
< < <
< < <
W/ < < <
< < <
pﬂ/l < < <
< < <
< <
MBA < < <
< < <
< < <
< < <
< < <
ms/i < <
m < < <
< < <
JSL. =< < <
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w m

OH <H) (OH)

Summer (July) Baseline Survey 1996

Det.
105
106
108
7213
7215
7229
7230
7243
7245
7354
7356
7373
7375
7427
7429
3403
3404
9991
3420
189
135
143
729

WATER GUARDIAN
INORGANICS

MRV
Mercury total 0.02
Cadmium dissolved 0.04
Cadmium total 0.04
Copper dissolved 0.5
Copper total 0.5
Lead total 0.1
Lead dissolved 0.1
Zinc dissolved 0.4
Zinc total 0.4
Arsenic dissolved 1
Arsenic total 1
Chromium dissolved 2
Chromium total 2
Nickel dissolved 0.25
Nickel total 0.25
Ammonia 3
Nitrite 0.5
Total Oxidised Nitrogen 2.75
Silicate 2
Orthophosphate 1
Suspended Solids 105°C 3

Suspended Solids 500*C 10

Chlorophyll-a

0.4

ren)
]
®
§.
Q
Base 1
Date  12Jul
Time 13:00
Pl 0.315
van <
L <
PA 1.67
w/ 1.38
von 0.569
i 0.412
[0 3.59
psfi 2.97
pg/i-
psli
M <
687 2.07
ufi/ 0.25
nsfl. 0.85
po/iN  16.2
p¥/IN 1.0
pg/IN  137.2
pgl/isio; 132.2
p/IP . 4.3
mg/l <
rrg/| <
M 2.54

ooy O BuF K O

12Jul
.14:05

0.071

1.50

0.272
6.44

2.83

0.38

23.9
15
41.6
147.7
3.7

3.93

» 0¥ O W goug

12Jul
15:06

0.081
0.165
0.150
3.03
1.62
0.427
0.260
5.73
2.79

3.66

0.40
0.40
53
0.&
17.1
124.0
4.2

<

<

2.59
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1}
1918819

N

13Jul
12:20

0.780
0.100

2.33

0.890
7.9

0.83

50.1
18
275.2
142.1
7.6
<

<

1.29

uig

~

13Jut
15:05

0.057
0.061

1.32

0.481
4.45

0.42

22.6
11
56.2
118.2
3.9
<

<

0.85

tm

(YuoN) 8uAL

e}

14Jul
07:00

0.179

57.9
19
1030
141.1
5.9
<

<

0.98

- wn
<
-]
®
. <
@ 2
(%2}
c o
s 3
10 1
14Jul  14Jul
07:15 07:35
0.080 <
0.061 0.046
361 1.57
0.863 0.472
9,65 511
< <
0.62 0.55
29.6 35.8
0.9 1.0
814 511
1329 1141
4.2 4.1
< <
< <
1.47 1.47

(a1ppIN) Jesm

14Jul
08:15

0.102
0.043

1.97

0.295
522

0.45

25.2
16
37.8
138.3
4.4
<

<

1.38

S0y O

14Jul
08:50

0.073

0.053
2.76
3.29

0.857

0.340
4.36
6.36

0.47
0.47
31.7
2.0
251
121.8
9.9
<

<

1.65

Ireyxoelg

14Jul
09:55

0.084

2.58

0.275
3.68

2.08

0.45

5.86
0.5
11.7
1134
3
<,
<

281

(YyroN) sealL

14ul
10:40

0.065

3.67

0.656
8.66

181

448

21.9”

1211

261.1

50.5
<

<

2.37

(aIppIN) seaL

14Jul
11:31

0.066

0.049
2.17
2.36
1.130
0.357
5.54
14.6

0.99
1.67

2243
11.2
69.9

136.8
15.6

2.90

(yinos) seaL

14Jul
12:40

0.077
0.040

2.90

0.301
15

2.33

0.69

55
31
24.1
93.7
15

3.79

rrprt

anoJ Buluupis

20
14Jul
13:40

0.070

1.25

0.161
5.13

0.59

28.2
2.3
247
99.2

3.35

puaspues

14Jul
14:41

0.088

0.041
1.20
1.85

0.658

0.144
3.86
7.24

0.47
0.87

331
v 2.0
185
91.2
2.4

4.19



Summer (July) Baseline Survey 1996

WATER GUARDIAN %
INORGANICS S
C% for) §? 3
¢ @2 3
0) c2> & 3 I
& v 3 g
Base 24 ‘25 26 28 29 30
- Date 16Jul  16Jul 16Jul 16Jut 16Jul 16Jul
Time 07:40 0800 0955 12:11 13:33 15:50
Det. MRV
105 Mercury total 0.02 Py 0.046 0.083 0.050 0.068 0.093
106 Cadmium dissolved 0.04  psh < < < < < 0:079
108 Cadmium total 0.04 Pfif < 0.099
7213 Copper dissolved 0.5 i 577 101 1.05 0.78 1.20 2.19
7215 Copper total 0.5 A 2.88 - 3.85
7229 Lead total 0.1 pil/i 1.010 1.780
7230 Lead dissolved 0.1 0.514 0.146 0.253 0.177 0.263 0.191
7243 Zinc dissolved 0.4 [0 5.4 5.07 6.04 3.89 6.79 124
7245 Zinc total 0.4 i 537 76.7
7354 Arsenic dissolved 1 =iV
7356 Arsenic total 1 oy
7373 Chromium dissolved 2 i 4.38 < 2.16 < 3i34 <
7375 Chromium total 2 6.38 2.28
7427 Nickel dissolved 0.25 MiA 1.69 0.38 0.26 0.35 0.42 1.63
7429 Nickel total 025 3.15 1.22
3403 Ammonia 3 PS/IN 218 20 23 11.7 104 71.2
3404 Nitrite 0.5 pyIN 1.9 13 < < < 4.6
9991 Total Oxidised Nitrogen 2.75 pyIN 354.7 515 10.7 135 14.7 3325
3420 Silicate 2 ug/sio2  83.7 90.9 1085 840 80.6 2123
189 Orthophosphate 1 iR 377 3.85 5.08 < 2.3 375
135 Suspended Solids 105*C 3 no/l < 7 n 7 < <
143 Suspended Solids 5000 10 no/i < < < < < <
729 Chlorophyll-a 04 ,4,, 2863 143 0.67 0.71 0.67 241

Water Guardian Laboratory data Page 2 of 2
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Summer (July) Baseline Survey 1996

Det.
105
106
108
7213
7215
7230
7229
7243
7245
7354
7356
7373

7375
7427

7429
3403
3404
9991
3420
189
135
143
729

VIGILANCE
INORGANICS

Mercury total
Cadmium dissolved
Cadmium total
Copper dissolved
Copper total

Lead dissolved
Lead total

Zinc dissolved

Zinc total

Arsenic dissolved
Arsenic total
Chromium dissolved
Chromium total
Nickel dissolved
Nickel total
Ammonia

Nitrite

Total Oxidised Nitrogen

Silicate
Orthophosphate

. Suspended Solids 105°C
Suspended Solids 500°C

Chlorophyll-a

MRV
0.008
0.04
0.04
0.051
0.051
0.024
0.024
.04
0.4
1
1
0.35
0.35
0.058
0.058
1
0.5
1

2.143 pg/l sio;

0.5
15
15
01

Base
Date
Time

NA
py/i
po/i
pg/i
pg/i
pg/i
py/i
pg/i
pg/i

po/i
van.

pg/i
pg/I N
pg/I N

pg/I N

pg/l P
mg/|
mg/|

PS/I

c

X

el pues 9jreH

11Aug
19:41

0.064
0.152
1.32
3.78
0.101
1.75
30;20
137.4

0.65
1.28
0.95
155
21

51
177
70.7
25.2

20

19
3.26

adioyls|ppayl

11Aug

18:32

0.048

1.07

0.083

8.48

0.97

56

51
204
75.0

30

10.04

oo

o e |6

33
11Aug
17:28

0.059
111
1.72

0.096

0.937
10.7

1.96
0.84
0.86
76
5.3
42
85.7
18.8
7
4
2.59

m m
g
Q
2§
L
D
2 3
& 5
(%] o
331 34
11Aug 11Aug
1641 16:14
< <
< <
0.94 128
0.041 0.099
12.10 146
< <
< 0.74
0.56 0,57
[ ]
32 n
3.0 2.0
23 18
38.6 21.4
10.8 71
9 n
9 9
3.97 5.76

deag uui]

341
11Aug
15:23

124

0.097

18.5

0.40

21
21
22
25.7
12.9
8
4
3.12

3

35
11Aug
14:45

0.054
1.06
1.88

0.118

0.840

11.10
20.7

0.51
0.60
0.90
5
0.7
3
<
2.8
15
12
14.55

ayuels ‘A1anQ

11Aug
13:05

0.018

0.76

0.099

8.82

0.43

<

<

1.43
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1noxo07 ‘A8|D

W
~

11Aug
10:20

<
<
0.075
0.69
1.80
0.057
0.586
6.65
38.8

<

<

<

0.86
0.40
0.72

<
39
33

1.74

Aa|sapunpy

11Aug
08:44

<
<

<

0.89
1.39
0.042
0.246
10.1
11.2

<
<

<
<

0.41
0.58

UOLIBIUIM

11Aug
06:42

0.011

0.068
0.86
1.82

0.052

0.518
16.8
46.4

0.65
0.78

5-

2.77

uolsalI09

10Aug
15:20

0.022

0.81

0.112

6.98

0.57

7.59

pue|bulssay]

10Aug
14:15

0.052
0.076
113
161
0.106
1.02
41.4
63.3

0.42

0.59
0.75

30
0.6

9.1
10

6.83

SO yomung

N
N

10Aug

13:20

0.047

0.86

0.226

10.5

- 0.44

21

7.27

198115 9fuys

N
o

10Aug
11:31

0.052

1.10

0.083

30

41

aMO1SX1]94

10Aug
10:43

0.58
0.77
1.97
21
4.5
47

7.8
31
25

8.88



Summer (July) Baseline Survey 1996

Oet.
105
106
108
7213
7215
7230
7229
7243
7245
7354
7356
7373
7375
7427
7429
3403
3404
9991
3420
189
135
143
729

VIGILANCE
INORGANICS

Base

Date

Time

MRV

Mercury total 0.008
Cadmium dissolved 004 pyi
Cadmium total 0.04 [0
Copper dissolved 0051 p~
Copper total 0.051 i
Lead dissolved 0.024 [y
Lead total 0.024 i
Zinc dissolved 0.4 py/>
Zinc total 04 i
Arsenic dissolved 1 oy
Arsenic total 1 i
Chromium dissolved 0.35 i
Chromium total 0.35
Nickel dissolved 0.058 007/
Nickel total 0.058 pg/i
Ammonia 1 py/iN
Nitrite 05 pyiN
Total Oxidised Nitrogen 1 pg/iN
Silicate 2.143 wmgisio;
Orthophosphate 0.5 py/iP
Suspended Solids 105°C 1.5 nyl
Suspended Solids 500*C 1.5 n/l
Chlorophyll-a 0.1 py/i

8 o
; 7
3 A
48 50
10Aug 10Aug
10:00 07:44
<
0.94 0.92
- < 0.171
8.61 16.9
< <
0.86 0.54
75 68
6.9 4.8
106 57
64.3 214
19 18.6
15 <
12 <
2.01 3.17

,{ooB A N

51
09Aug
20:06

0.043
0.161
1.36
251
0.102
0.751
12.7
58.4

0.52
0.92
1.45
89
9.9
202
51.4
60.3
6
5
3.79

i 3
B i3 K ©
s 5 5
£ 3 IS n
a &) 3 011
g & o
52 ‘54 55 56
09Aug 09Aug 09Aug 09Aug
19:03 14:21 13:29 1243
< < 0.034 <
< < < <
0.060
250 0.95 2.38 1.15
117
0.123 0.057 0.165 - <
0.391
15.77 6.13 4.3 151
42.1
< < < <
<
0.85 0.60 0.31 0.29
1.04
78 35 7 4
9.2 41 0.8 <
205 65 3 2
64.3 34.3 57.9 32.1
67.9 19.9 53 5.6
< 13 ‘7 6
< 9 5 5
321 2.10 3.80 3.39

| g
R

© &

0]

oS 8

57 58
09Aug 09Aug
11:35 08:22

< <

< <
0.95 0.89 .
7.67 101

< <

< 0.53
0.21 0.28

14 4

1.0 <

3 1
214 <
2.3 15

< <

< <
4.46 0.89
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0.120
2.84
3.26

0.032

0.528
16.4
50.7

0.61
1.35
0.35
0.86

15.0
2.9
13

1.92

v 2
0 m
3
63 66
09Aug 08Aug
11:01 0757
< <
0.085
1.29 0.98
121
0.090 0.132
0.412
12.2 7.05
22.6
0.78 <
0.48
0.38 0.41
0.63
19 6
0.8 <
5 1
51.4 17.1
7.1 5.4
< <
< <
1.92 1.29

8™ OT OgN

08Aug
07:12

0.046

2.40

0.336

33.60

0.42

0.39

8.6
39

125

68.1
07Aug
17:49

0.010

<

1.25

8.18

0.60

35
4.6
59
102.9
13.8

4.64

oQ4.50

68.2
07Aug
18:10

0.027
0.132
0.99
2.93
0.075
0.577
13.8
69.6

<

<

<

0.35
0.60
141

14

2.5
18
57.9
8.7
27
24
281

8 8NPOO

68.3
07Aug
1851

1.29

0.474

8.53

0.69
S

103
8.7
176 .

319.3
30.4
8
6
5.76



Summer (July) Baseline Survey 1996

VIGILANCE
INORGANICS

3 ®
"D
8 3
7
Base 68.4 69

Date 07Aug 07Aug
Time 1554 14:30

Det. MRV i
105 Mercury total 0.008 van < 0.019
106 Cadmium dissolved 0.04 meh < <
108 Cadmium total 0.04 van

7213 Copper dissolved 0.051 van 1.06 1.48
7215 Copper total 0.051 yf

7230 Lead dissolved 0024 i 0114 0.128
7229 Lead total 0.024 i

7243 Zinc dissolved 0.4 ool 8.93 41
7245 Zinc total 04

7354 Arsenic dissolved 1 oy < <
7356 Arsenic total 1 VB~

7373 Chromium dissolved 035 pyf < <
7375 Chromium total 0.35 s

7427 Nickel dissolved 0.058 N 0.33 0.36
7429 Nickel total 0.058 MB*

3403 Ammonia 1 AN 12 18
3404 Nitrite 0.5  pg/IN 0.8 0.9
9991 Total Oxidised Nitrogen 1 po/l N 5 8
3420 Silicate 2.143 pAsio; 4.3 15.0
189 Orthophosphate 05  pshp 51 54
135 Suspended Solids 105°C 1.5 A < <
143 Suspended Solids 500°C 1.5 nflA < <
729 Chlorophyll-a 01 von 1.25 1.20

=
il

Y £88N 8

70
07Aug
13:15

0.99

0.123

0.33

4.3
3.5
14
13

112

8

W g2 v

73
07Aug
08:23

0.010
0.065

0.99

0.225

14

0.41

0.85

© 888

78
06Aug
08:12

0.015
<
0.076
0.45
1.27

0.317
10.9
24.7

0.34
0.58

<

1.03

@
X8
R

5
80 83

06Aug 04Aug
04:32 11:39
< <
< 0.052
0.58 3.99
0.080 0.213
249 30.2
< <
< 1.04
0.34 0.47

13

0.8
9.0 23
< 8.6
2.6 4.6
1 15
8 12

0.85 2.45

m&_g

£

85
04Aug
09:58

0.91
0.669

8.39

0.22

AW AN W

0.6

<

3.48
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oow f <

86
03Aug
17:30

2.70

0.46
0.50

A D OA

=
(o2}

N

3.35

i
%
r~
8
(03]

87
03Aug
14:37
0.057

0.55

0.181

0.39

0.37

A VA W o o]

2.3
9
8

1.03

G

88

03Aug

13:28

0.275

0.63

0.411

10.9

0.49

0.43

ANA O

3.3
<

<

0.76

(0]
D
>
& 3
3 0
g 2
8 3
5 cL
89 90
03Aug 03Aug
09:38 .08:40
0.010
< <
0.34 0.24
0.053 0.138
7.39 15
< <
1.11 0.41
0.34 0.52
6 3
< <
5 4
< <
1.6 2
45 5
37 3
1.52 0.85

]

a

93
03Aug
06:42
0.207

0.41

0.180

23

1.09

0.70
22
15

14

11.5

1.74

» WBZWBS

95

02Aug

17:40

0.115

0.33

0.235

10.60

13

2.19

grwoo ¥ o

97
02Aug
15:18

1.29

0.38
1.20

21
17
23
8.6
3.8

1.65
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Summer (July) Baseline Survey 1996

Det.
105
106
108
7213
7215
7230
7229
7243
7245
7354
7356
7373
7375
7427
7429
3403
3404
9991
3420
189
135
143
729

VIGILANCE
INORGANICS

Mercury total -
Cadmium dissolved
Cadmium total
Copper dissolved
Copper total

Lead dissolved
Lead total

Zinc dissolved

Zinc total

Arsenic dissolved
Arsenic total
Chromium dissolved
Chromium total
Nickel dissolved
Nickel total

Ammonia

Nitrite'

Total Oxidised Nitrogen
Silicate

Orthophosphate
Suspended Solids 105*C
Suspended Solids 500°C
Chlorophyll-a

®
100

Base
Date 02Aug
Time 12:26
MRV
0.008 i <
0.04 M4 1.060
0.04
0051 mMa  0.87
0.051 3
0.024 pyy 0.250
0024 N
0.4 149
04 MB1
1 Myt <
1 PA
035 pA 0.68
035 po~
0.058 nn 1.03
0.058
1 M N . 6
05 IN <
1 PAN 6
2.143 psf sio; <
05 py/IP 2.2
15 15
15 il <
01 1.29

am H'

ROAW T

102
02Aug

10:44
t

0.065
0.088
1.98

0.548

20.5

0.97

0.71

13

<

<

1.12

@
o
2.
o
105
02Aug

09:06

0.020
0.086

0.49
l
0.302

12.6

0.61

0.46

~ AN

1.20

w m aoffi
L] g m
oy
S- 5
108 110
01Aug O01Aug
17:58 15:20
< <
< 0.040
0.68 0.86
1
0.075 0.092
6.26 4.01
< <
0.37 0.44
0.29 0.50
8 16
0.6 1.3
5 26
< <
33 35
6 '<
6 <
1.12 2.10

01Aug
13:10

0.010
0.081

0.72

0.369

6.83

0.69

17
6.8
322

53.6
185

17
14
1.47

ne

113 114 116
01Aug O1Aug O01Aug
12:22  11:38 10:17
0.060 0.027 0.045
0.177 0.186 0.332
155 1.38 2.13
0.225 0.187 0.086
17 8.48 9.1
< < <
0.69 0.35 <
0.74 1.03 1.33
3 < 6
111 4.5 1.0
817 1197 1366
317.2 645.0 1090.8
50.7 79 99.0
15 102 86
14 91 77
223 491 321

No OO

scgrge
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gD

obi h
z
> o
o 9 B
> 3
g 5 §
117 118 119
01Aug 01Aug O01Aug
09:32 08:35 07:50
0.016 0.027 0.071
0.282 0.295 0.392
0.543
3.17 3'0,2i 3.06
11.70
0.089 0.083 0.081
211
135 136 255
1335
< < 1
14
0.43 < 0.48
5.37
1.00 1.26 1.57
4.45
6 6 14
0.9 51 19
1569 1851 1785
9729 12751 1217.2
118 144 138
61 76 146
a7 67 131
281 321 3.57

© ow g g

122
25Jul
12:38

0.016
0.166

1.86

0.120

7.85

1.76

114

3.8
4.0
1200
897.9
100
35
32
2.10

no

qog NsON

124
25Jul
10:26

0.008
0.060

1.10

0.127

7.54

0.41

0.53

6.5

54

308

15.9

3.97

mo

RN O3

125
25Jul
09:25

0.56
0.96

13.1
4.2
198

114

4.19

£ QW Oth

128
25Jul
06:30

0.014
0.093

1.48

0.289

0.59
20
4.0

89.7

11.2

1.20



Summer (July) Baseline Survey 1996

Det.
105
106
108
7213
7215
7230
7229
7243
7245
7354
. 7356
m 7373
7375
7427
7429
I 3403
i 3404
9991
3420
1 189
135
143
729

VIGILANCE
INORGANICS

Mercury total
Cadmium dissolved
Cadmium total
Copper dissolved
Copper total

Lead dissolved
Lead total

Zinc dissolved

Zinc total

Arsenic dissolved
Arsenic total
Chromium dissolved
Chromium total
Nickel dissolved
Nickel total
Ammonia

Nitrite

Total Oxidised Nitrogen

Silicate

Orthophosphate

Suspended Solids 105°‘C
Suspended Solids 500°C

Chlorophyll-a

Base
Date
Time
MRV
0.008
0.04 p3s1
004 i
0.051 w/i
0.051
0.024 i
0.024 HiA
0.4 HiA
0.4 i
1 MYL
1
0.35
0.35 PoA
0.058 psA
0.058 My
1 Pfl/IN
05 _~N_
1 AN
2.143 pg/1SI0;
0.5 pg/IP
15 nl
1.5 n/l
0.1 o

130
24Jut
19:15

0.008
0.058
0.099
0.81
1.85
0.228
1.15
10.9
26.3

1.53
0.34
163
9.7
10
14.9

31

2.99

134
24Jul
16:02

0.013
0.092
0.312
0.89
6.24
0.229
2.48
6.60
711

1.08
0.42
1.45
16.2
4.7

4.4

3.57

137
24Jul
12:26

1.83
0.44
1,28

9

1.7
14.2
<
3.7
<

<

1.96

138
24Jul
11:54

0.086

0.62

0.077

0.37

21.8
1.9
17.4
<
45
<

<

1.38
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Summer (July) Baseline Survey 1996

Det.
105
106
108
7213
7215
7230
7229
7243
7245
7354
7356
7373
7375
7427

7429
3403

3404
9991
1 3420
;189
; 135
143
729

COASTAL GUARDIAN
INORGANICS

Mercury total

Cadmium dissolved
Cadmium total

Copper dissolved
Copper total

Lead dissolved

Lead total

Zinc dissolved

Zinc total

Arsenic dissolved
Arsenic total

Chromium dissolved
Chromium total

Nickel dissolved

Nickel total

Ammonia

Nitrite

Total Oxidised Nitrogen
Silicate
Orthophosphate
Suspended Solids 105°C
Suspended Solids 500°C
Chlorophyll-a

MRV
0.008
0.04
0.04
0.051
0.051
0.024
0.024
0.4
0.4
1
1
0.35
0.35
0.058
0.058
1
0.5
1
2.143
0.5
15
15
0.1

y rrrnn

®
S
Base 139
Date 24Jul
Time 19:33
poA . 0.020
PoA 0.044
PA
157
_yo/i .
0.360
Mj1
MiA 6.03
MiA
<
807
FM <
MS)
0.45
MA
PAA N 33.1
msAn 1.8
p/IN 327
po/l Sio; <
mofl P 53
my/1 <
my/l <
i 174

asgx gqwm g

142
24Jul
17:16

i
0.020
0.046

161

0.253

3.22

0.56

0.39

22.8
13
384

4.2

1.74

rEjwi
D
S 5
X ? S 8? (0]
& 0 13 a 3
o > g © o}
146 148 151 154 156 157
24Jut  24Jul 24Jul  23Jul  23Jul  23Jul
14:29 1242 1024 19:17 1517 1412
0.014 0.025 0.014 0.035 0.053 0.054
0.051 0.049 0.047 0.041
< <
1.28 1.78 3.33 1,69
0.77 0.99
0.300 0.400 0.821 0.326 0.386
0.468 0.389
4.98 7.86 19.9 473 6.43
6.31 12.2
< < < < < <
< <
< < < < < <
< 0.48
0.23 0.37 0.46 0.28 0.55
u 0.46 0.41
34 8.6 15 55.2 11.7
< < 11 < 224.0 0.7
8.8 10.2 294 17.6 882 13
< < < 42.0 16.5 <
2.5 34 4.3 1 5 3.7
< < < < < <
< < < < < <
1.65 1.38 1.29 0.85 1.29 2.10
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o0

159
23Jul
12:10

0.058
0.094

4.78

2.02

33.9

0.65

1.03

113.7

355

17.8
26.1

1.25

SO0 S

23Jul
10:02

0.036
0.040
0.058

1.08
0.546
0.546

321

0.51
0.39
0.39
7.4
1.0
13.6

5.9

2.05

EAON goan

23Jul
17:48

0.035

0.048

1.83

0.612

9.43

0.54
211
0.7
131
321
11.6

2.01

0.309

4.19

0.81

0.45

16.9

6.2

81
134

3.17

22Jut
19:35

0.030

1.19
1.66
0.317
0.610
3.68
5.55

0.56
0.42

0.42
22.6
0.6
91
51
201

3.48

0.027
0.081

191

0.342

7.44

143

0.61

265
2.0
10

15.0

22.7

7.45

irntn

22Jul
15:51

0.018
0.086

1.26

0.402

5.42

0.35

0.79

38.5

14

334

28.2

16.86

sgr

N
-

168

22Jul

15:06

0.042

0.059

161

0.888

4.91

0.38
0.70
44.6
4.2
19.5

30.1

16.91



Summer (July) Baseline Survey 1996

Det.
105
106
108
7213
7215
7230
7229
7243
7245
7354
7356
7373
7375
7427
7429
3403
3404
9991
3420
189
135
143
729

COASTAL GUARDIAN

INORGANICS

Mercury total
Cadmium dissolved
Cadmium total
Copper dissolved
Copper total

Lead dissolved
Lead total

Zinc dissolved

Zinc total

Arsenic dissolved
Arsenic total
Chromium dissolved
Chromium total
Nickel dissolved
Nickel total
Ammonia

Nitrite

Total Oxidised Nitrogen

Silicate
Orthophosphate

Suspended Solids 105*C
Suspended Solids 500°C

Chlorophyll-a

MRV
0.02
0.04
0.04
0.5
0.5
01
01
0.4
0.4
1
1
2
2
0.25
0.25
3
0.5
2.75
2
1

0.4

Base
Date
Time

UA/IN

[eLIM  YLON

170
17Jul
23:09

0.025
0.051
0.047
2.76
2.87
0.442
1.45
12.2
9.63
3.46
3.58
<
2.03
0.93
0.96
153
31.6

wlod Aquuo4

8

1
17Jul
21:14

0.034
0.053

2.30

0.505

4.34

1.08

162
39.7

no

172
17Jul
20:12

0.028
0.050
0.054
1.93
231
0.309
0.638
8.59
6.77
242
244
<
2.10
0.56
0.68
43.6
4.9

1746 269.7 8171
2122 384.3 2352

70.1

13
<

12.50

78.1

<

6.07

44.1

3
<

7.32
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|oodxoe|g

173
17Jul
1911

0.030
0.059

1.38

0.278

10.1

2.28

0.48

65.8
3.7
85.78
144.1
40.5
4

<

2.45

3
= X
3 o
174 175
17Jul  173ul
18:23 17:21
0.029 0.027
0.052 0.062
0.076 0.055
13.90 1.63
1.56 1.29
492 0.806
0.558 0.883
63.8 9.69
5.6 6.6
2.08 1.9
1.98 1.76
< <
2.29 <
1.89 0.33
0.49 0.47
11.8 185
< <
17.75 45.95
61.1 71.4
235 25.6
< <
< <
2.86 0.98

uoppna

176
17Jul
16:30

0.033
0.052
0.079
1.68
3.07
0.401
2.13
9.56
111
1,68

1.78
<

<
0.51
0.66

12.4
<

11.45 218.25 24620

15.7

19.9
<

<

0.94

IleH Jspred

178
17Jul
14:06

0.033
0.051
0.061
1.63
2,27
0.101
0.393
5.13
5.09
2.06

1.68
<

<
0.40
0.52
7.9
<

52.1
29.8

<

1.03

uaneyauymM

179
17Jul
12:52

<

0.067
0.040
2.16
1.69
1.03
0.517
8.32
53
1.82
1.92
<
2.40
0.71
0.66
19.8
0.8

20.3
12.3
<

<

1.03

&
8
&Z’ <
T 3
2
180.1 184
16Jul  16Jul
19:20 16:38
< 0.026
0.054 0.042
< 0.043
1.44 1.98
1.04 2.31
0.243 0.308
0.429 0.598
6.14 4.52
3.78 4.31
1.68 1.2
15 1.2
< <
< 226
0.55 0.42
031 0.31
31.6 50.2
0.9 <
1765 20.65
45.3 118.1
16.9 9.94
< 5
< <
2.37 0.94

pueiabba

185
16Jul
15:35

0.034
<

1.60

0.346

4.67

132

0.37

36.5

9.87

86.6
7.56

0.98

SUBIUIN IS

186
16Jul
13:59

0.028
<

<
2.32
197
0.555
0.323
9.12
4.96
21

2.00
0.44

0.63
46.1

17.15

64.1
9.29

1.83



Summer (July) Baseline Survey 1996

VIGILANCE 0

ORGANICS o)
X ©
S. © O . <2D 0 a 8
® ) 5 a S s
™ g D B 3)
$ 0 o a 8 2 X L 9 0 © S 8
9 L e B o3 ¢ B P oz B 5 & 4 o§ ]

& © © 3. o 2 3 6] "] g
Base 3l 33 3% 37 39 4 43 47 51 56 61 66 682 78 8 97

Date 11Aug 11Au§ 11Aug 11Aug 11Aug 11Aug 10Aug 10Aug 09Aug 09Aug 09Aug 08Aug 07Aug 06Aug 03Aug 02Aug
Time 1941 1728 1445 1020 0844 06142 14:15 1043 20:.06 1243 05.05 0757 1810 0812 17:30 1518
Det. MRV

3081 Isodrin 0.001 P < < < < < < < < < < < < < < < <
3082 Hexachlorobenzene 0.001 i < < < < < < < < < < < < < < < <
3083 Hexachiorobutadiene 0.001 pg* < < < < < < < < < < < < < < < <
3142 PCB 28 0001 px1 < < < < < < < < < < < < < < < <
3145 PCB 52 0001 nell < < < < < < < < < < < < < < < <
3148 PCB 101 0.001 s < < < < < < < < < < < < < < < <
3151 PCB 118 0001 pyi < < < < < < < < < < < < < < < <
3154 PCB 138 0001 px1 < < < < < < < < < < < < < < < <
3157 PCB 153 0.001 _I\/S1 < < < < < < < < < < < < < < < <
3160 PCB 180 0001 o < < < < < < < < < < < < < < < <
3276 Aldrin 0001 pgi < < < < < < < < o < < < < < < < <
' 3294 DDE (Pp) 0001 m < < < < < < < < < < < < < < < <
3295 DDE (Op) 0001 m < < < < < < < < < < < < < < < < .
3296 DDE (Opl 0.001 < < < < < < < < < < < < < < <
~ 3297 DDT (PpO 0001 Pyl < < < < < < < < <5 < < < < < < <
3301 Dieldrin 0001 pyi < < < < < < < < < < < < < < < <
3306 Endrin 0001 pyi < < < < < < < < < < < < < < < <
3310 HCH alpha 0001 pyi < < < < < < < < < < < < < < < <
, 3311 HCH beta 0001 p» < < < < < <’ < < < < < < < < < <
; 3312 HCH delta 0.001 pfl < < < < < < < < < < < < < < < <
| 3313 HCH gamma 0.001 0.001 0.001 0.001 < 0001 0001 0001 0.002 0.002 0.002 0.002 0001 0.002 0.001 0.001 0.001
'3329 TDE (Op*) 0.001 P < < < < < < < < < ° < < < < < < <
,3330 TDE (Poi 0001 w0 < < < < < < < < < < < < < < < <

Vigilance Laboratory data Page 6 of 7
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Summer (July) Baseline Survey 1996

VIGILANCE
ORGANICS

Det.
3081 Isodrin
3082 Hexachlorobenzene
3083 Hexachlorobutadiene
3142 PCB 28
3145 PCB 52
3148 PCB 101
3151 PCB 118
3154 PCB 138
3157 PCB 153
3160 PCB 180
3276 Aldrin
3294 DDE (Pp®)
3295 DDE (Op)
3296 DDE (Op)
3297 DDT (Pa®
3301 Dieldrin
; 3306 Endrin
; 3310 HCH alpha
’ 3311 HCH beta
3312 HCH delta
3313 HCH gamma
. 3329 TDE (OpO
3330 TDE(Pp’)

MRV
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001

Base
Date
Time

<

*

S

288887 B321z87jE8§EEE

g &

5
i
8

119

ANNN NN ANNNNANNNANNNNNANNANNNNANNANNA

:

125
01Aug 25Jut
07550 0925 19:15 16:02 12:26

o
/\/\8/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\

M

N

aPX g @

130
24Jul

o -
/\/\8/\/\/\/\/\/\/\A/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\

=

ongm QO

g

134 137
24Jul  24Jul

< <
< <
< <
< <
< <
< <
< <
< <
< <
<
< <
< <
< <
< <,
< <
< <
< <
< <
< <
< <
0.001 0.001
< <
< <
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Summer (July) Baseline Survey 1996

COASTAL GUARDIAN

ORGANICS
Q. O él
@ g @ D a

g\/ @ % i g (o) ©

Base 138 154 156 161 163 165 168

Date 24Jul 23Jul 23Jul 23Jul 23Jul 22Jul 22Jul

/ Time 2022 19:17 15:17 10:02 1748 19335 15:.06

Det. MRV

3081 Isodrin 0.001 mm < < < < < < <
3082 Hexachlorobenzene 0001 e < < < < < < <
3083 Hexachlorobutadiene 0.001 w~ < < < < < < <
3142 PCB 28 0001 w1 < < < < < < <
3145 PCB 52 0001 wvx < < < < < < <
3148 PCB 101 0001 psa < < <= < < < <
3151 PCB 118 0.001  ps# < < < < < < <
3154 PCB 138 0.001 pwm < < < < < < <
3157 PCB 153 0001 pPx < < < < < < <
3160 PCB 180 0.001 pof < < < < < < <
3276 Aldrin 0.001 iji < < < < < < <
3294 DDE (Pp) 0001 @b < < < < < < <
3295 DDE (Q)*) 0.001 _P9/i < < < < < < <
3296 DDE (007 0.001  pof < < < < < < <
3297 DDT (Pp) 0001  pof < < < < < < <
3301 Dieldrin 0001 W < < < < < < <
3306 Endrin 0.001 \m* < < < < < <
3310 HCH alpha 0001 no < < < < < < <
3311 HCH beta 0001 1 < < < < < < <
3312 HCH delta 0.001 P < < < < < < <

3313 HCH gamma . 0001 i < 0001 0001 0001 0001 0.001 0001
3329 TDE (Op*) 0.001 p < < < < < < <
3330 TDE (Pp) 0001 _\, . < < < <' < < <

Coastal Guardian Laboratory data Page 3 of 4



Summer (July) Baseline Survey 1996

Det.
3081
3082
3083
3142
3145
3148
3151
3154
3157
3160
3276
3294
3295
3296
3297
3301
3306

m 3310
3311
; 3312
» 3313
; 3329
3330

COASTAL GUARDIAN
ORGANICS

Isodrin
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
PCB 28

PCB 52

PCB 101
PCB 118
PCB 138
PCB 153
PCB 180
Aldrin

DDE (Pp)
DDE (Op)
DDE (Op}
DDT (Pp*)
Dieldrin
Endrin

HCH alpha
HCH beta
HCH delta
HCH gamma

TDE (Op%)
TDE (Pp¥)

MRV
0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005

0.005
0.005

0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005

Base
Date

:

8§
1

170
173ul

172
173ul

p 2
02 %
9 5
174 175 176 178 1801 184
17Jul 17Ju! 17Jul 17Jul  16Jul  16Jul

O =" Aug

e foRee
Q

o il <

Time 23:09 20:12 1823 1721 1630 14:06 1920 16:38

o

_fili

8

E85855888888588&888

NN NN AN NN NNNANANNNNNNANNNNNNA

NN N NN N NN NN N NN NN NNANN AN NN NN

ANNNANANANANMAMANMAANAMNAMNAAMNMANAMAMAMAMAMNAMAAAA

ANNANAAAMNMANAMAMAANANAMANAANMAMAMAAAMNARAA
ANNAANANNANANAMNAMAAMANAMANAMANANAMNANAANRARARAA
AANNANANAMNANAAMNAMNAMAANAMAAAMNANAANAANRNAA
ANANANAANANANAMNAMNANIAAAMAMAMAMNANAMNAAANRAA
ANNNANANAMNANAMNMAMAMANAMANAANANAAARAMANARAA
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nm irvrn - Adim
Summer (July) Baseline Survey 1996
WATER GUARDIAN q
INORGANICS %
T
.
[
? s
Base 1 2
Date 12Jul 12Jul
Time 13:00 14:05
Det. MRV
105 Mercury total 002 Mt 0315 0071
106 Cadmium dissolved 004 A < <
108 Cadmium total 0.04 van <
7213 Copper dissolved 0.5 o 167 150
7215 Copper total 05 van 1.38
7229 Lead total 01 Py 0.569
7230 Lead dissolved 01 MA 0412 0.272
7243 Zinc dissolved 04 umn 359 6.44
7245 Zinc total 0.4 W* 2.97
7354 Arsenic dissolved 1 A
7356 Arsenic total 1 van
7373 Chromium dissolved 2 MA < 2.83
7375 Chromium total 2 von 2.07
7427 Nickel dissolved 025 i 025 038
7429 Nickel total 025 0.85
3403 Ammonia 3 wvann 162 239
3404 Nitrite 05 poIN 10 15
9991 Total Oxidised Nittogen 2.75 pg/N 137.2 416
3420 Silicate 2 PS/SI02 1322 1477
189 Orthophosphate 1  pogip 43 3.7
135 Suspended Solids 105°C 3 mg/ < <
143 Suspended Solids 500°C 10 nyl < <
729 Chlorophyl-a 04 van 254 393

g
]
3
0
§
3 4
12Jul  13Jul
15:06 12:20
0.081 0.780
0.165 0.100
0.150
303 233
1.62
0.427
0.260 0.890
573 79
2.79
||
366 <
<
040 0.83
0.40
53 50.1
og 18
173  275.2
1240 1421
4.2 7.6
< <
< <
2.59 1.29

Water Guardian Laboratory data Page 1 of 2

WON SORT

5

o)

7 8
13Jul  14Jul
15:.05 .07:00
0.057 0.179
0.061

132
0.481
4.45
< -
0.42
226 579
11 19
56.2 1030
1182 1411
39 5.9
< <
< <
085 0.98

»

)
o O
0]
C
ro
10 n
14Jul  14Jul
07:15 07:35
0.080 <
0:061 0.046
361 157
0.863 0.472
965 51
< <
062’ 0.55
296 358
0.9 10
814 511
1329 1141
4.2 41
< <
< <
147 147

m fan on

0.295
5.22

0.45

252
16
37.8
138.3
4.4
<
<

1.38

143ul
08:50

0.073

0.053
2.76
3.29

0.857

0.340
4.36
6.36

<

<
0.47
0.47
31.7

20

251
121.8

9.9
<
<

1.65

R

14Jut
09:55

0.084

2.58

0.275
3.68

2.08

0.45

5.86
05
11.7

1134

3
<

<

281

ro
f
<

143ul
10:40

0.065

3.67

0.656
8.66

181

219
1211
261.1

50.5
<
<

2.37

0.066

0.049
217
2.36
1.130

0.357
554
146

0.99
1.67
2243
112
69.9
136.8
156

2.90

oS =BT

14Jut
12:40

0.077
0.040

2.90

0.301
15

2.33

0.69

55
31
241
93.7
15

3.79

igrcin
#
5 4
(9)
a g
0 a
20 21
143ul  14Jul
1340 w441
0.070 0.088
< <
0.041
125 120
1.85
0.658
0.161 0.144
513 386
7.24
< <
<
059 047
0.87
282 331
2.3 20
247 185
992 91.2
4 24
< <
< <
335 419



Summer (July) Baseline Survey 1996

y
WATER GUARDIAN 3
INORGANICS E
in % g) g ! %{
£ : = 3
® & & @
8 3 9 = %
Base 24 25 26 o 29 30
Date 16Jul 16Jul 16Jul w 16Jul  16Jul
Time 07:40 0800 09:55 th 13:33 15550
Det. MRV [
105 Mercury total 0.02 nmg  0.046 0.083 0.050 0.068 0.093.
106 Cadmium dissoived _ 004 pgi . < < < < ' < 0.079
108 Cadmium total 004 pop < 0.099
7213 Copper dissolved 0.5 o 577 101 105 078 120 219
7215 Copper total 0.5 o 2.88 3.85
7229 Lead total 0.1 pyi 1010 1,780
7230 Lead dissolved 0.1 ugi 0514 0146 0253 0.177 0.263 0.191
7243 Zinc dissolved 04 w/i 54 507 6.04 38 6.79 124
7245 Zinc total 0.4 o0 5.37 76.7
7354 Arsenic dissolved 1 ML
7356 Arsenic total 1 oo
7373 Chromium dissolved 2 i 4.38 < 2.16 < 3.34 <
7375 Chromium total 2 o0 6.38 2.28
7427 Nickel dissolved 025 169 038 026 035 042 163
7429 Nickel total 025 pgm 315 122
3403 Ammonia 3 pgiN  21.8 20 23 117 104 712
3404 Nitrite 05 pgIN 19 13 < < < 4.6
9991 Total Oxidised Nitroaen 2.75 uaAN 354.7 515 107 135 147 3325
3420 Silicate 2 pogASio; 837 909 1085 84.0 80.6 2123
189 Orthophosphate 1 polp 377 38 508 < 2.3 375
135 Suspended Sotids 105°C 3 myl < 7 n 7 < <
143 Suspended Sotids 500°C 10 mi/1 < < < < < <
729 Chlorophyll-a 0.4 “)gL_ 263 143 067 071 067 241
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2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

LABORATORY ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES

Water samples were collected at Im depth and analysed at one of two National
Laboratory Service laboratories: Llanelli and Nottingham. The sites analysed for each
survey are shown below:

Winter: Llanelli 1-138
Nottingham 139 - 186

Spring: Llanelli 1-156
Nottingham  not sampled

Summer:; Llanelli 1-30and 170 - 186
Nottingham 31 - 168

The results are shown in both tabular and graphical format. Additionally the tables have
been stored in Quattro Pro format on the enclosed CD-ROM.

The tables show the time and date of sampling above each sample result. The
determinand codes (left hand column of the results tables) are South Western codes.
These differ from those used by other Regions of the Environment Agency and the
laboratory determinand code. However, they should be used when contacting the
National Centre with queries or data requests.

»

The less than sign (<) in results columns indicates that the results was less than the
laboratory minimum reporting value. The minimum reporting values for each determinand
are shown in the third column of the results tables.

Blank squares in the results tables indicate either where this analysis was not required at
a particular site, or where samples were not collected, for example due to weather
constraints.

The following determinands have been mapped to allow geographical comparison between
baseline sampling sites. These maps are shown below.

Chlorophyll-a

TON

nitrite

ammoniacal nitrogen
orthophosphate
silicate

suspended solids at 105°C
suspended solids at 500°C

. suspended solids - organic fraction

suspended solids - % organic fraction



dissolved arsenic
dissolved cadmium
dissolved chromium
dissolved copper
dissolved nickel
dissolved lead
dissolved zinc

total mercury

organic chemicals



LABORATORY DATA MAPS

WINTER 1996



Chlorophyll a Levels, National
Baseline Survey, Winter 1996.

-phicanon

66 78 95 116 137 159 172 186
Baseline Site Number ®&Vin>om«Q. A*«ncy 1«7 (EDS)



T.0.N. Levels, National
Baseline Survey, Winter 1996.

T.O.N. Levels

+> 500 ug/l
0100-500 ug1
¢ 50 - 100 ug1
0< 50 ug/l
Ono data

Key to Baseline Survey
Site Number ID s

T.O.N. Levels, Winter 1996.

R ORET

16 29 37 50 66 78 95 137 159 172 186
Baseline Site Number *Environment Agency 1997 (EDS)



Nitrite Levels, National
Baseline Survey, Winter 1996

Nitrite Levels

¢ > 20 ug/l
010-20 ug/l
¢ 5-10ugn
<£< 5 ug/l
Ono data

Key to Baseline Survey
Site Number ID's

Nitrite Levels, Winter 1996

66 78 95 137 159 172 186
Baseline Site Number *Environment Agency 1997 (EDS)



Ammoniacal Nitrogen Levels, National
Baseline Survey, Winter 1996.

Ammoniacal
Nitrogen Levels

+> 100 ug/l
050 - 100 ug/1
420 -50 ug/1
0< 20 ug/l

Ono data Key to Baseline Survey

Site Number ID's

Ammoniacal Nitrogen Levels, Winter 1996.
LX)

66 78 95 137 159 172 186
Baseline Site Number 0 Environment Agency 1997 (EDS)



Orthophosphate Levels, National
Baseline Survey, Winter 1996.

Orthophosphate Levels, Winter 1996.

66 78 95 137 159 172 186
Baseline Site Number e Environment Agency 1997 (EDS)



Silicate Levels, National
Baseline Survey, Winter 1996.

Silicate Levels

+>400 ug/l
080 -400 ug/l
440 - 80 ug/1
¢ < 40 ug/l
Ono data

Key to Baseline Survey
Site Number ID's

ugfi Silicate Levels, Winter 1996.
2.500

2,000
1.500
1,000

500

1 16 29 37 50 66 78 95 116 137 159 172 186
Baseline Site Number ©Environment Agency 1997 (EDS)



Suspended Solids at 105°C, National
Baseline Survey, Winter 1996.

Suspended Solids
at 105°C

¢ > 60 mg/l
030 - 60 mg/l
015-30 mg/1
0< 15 mg/l

Ono data Key to Baseline Survey

Site Number ID's

Suspended Solids at 105° C, Winter 1996

66 78 95 137 159 172 186
Baseline Site Number 0Environment Agency 1997 (EDS)



Suspended Solids at 500°C, National
Baseline Survey, Winter 1996.

Suspended Solids
at 500°C

+> 60 mg/l
030 -60 mg/l
¢ 15-30 mg/l
0< 15 mg/l

Ono data Key to Baseline Survey

Site Number ID's

Suspended Solids at 500° C, Winter 1996.

66 78 95 116 137 159 172 186
Baseline Site Number ©Environment Agency 1997 (EDS)



Suspended Solids - Organic Fraction, National
Baseline Survey, Winter 1996.

Suspended Solids
Organic Fraction

¢> 12mg/l

08 - 12mg/1

04 -8myn

0< 4mg/l

g:ol‘(;:;: of Detection Key to Baseline Survey
Site Number ID’%s

mgli Suspended Solids - Organic Fraction, Winter 1996.

Baseline Site Number ¢ Eavixonmern Agency 1997 (EDS)



Suspended Solids - % Organic Fraction, National
Baseline Survey, Winter 1996.

Suspended Solids
% Organic Fraction

¢+ > 50% Organic
030 - 50% Organic
¢ 15 - 30% Organic
¢ < 15% Organic

0 < Limit of Detection Key to Baseline Survey

Ono data Site Number ID’s
n @]
0]
% Suspended Solids - % Organic Fraction, Winter 1996.

100
80
60
40
20

° 1 16 29 37 50 66 78 95 116 137 159 172 186

Baseline Site Number °Environment Agency 1997 (EDS)



Arsenic (Dissolved)

Arsenic (Dissolved), National
Baseline Survey, Winter 1996.

EQS=25 ug/l As

25
20
15
10

Reporting Lr -

+> EQS
0> Half EQS
+ < HalfEQS
0< 1/10 EQS
Ono data

ug/l

16

29

Arsenic (Dissolved), Winter 1996.

37

50

1

66 78 95
Baseline Site Number

116

Key to Baseline Survey
Site Number ID s

.Level

137 159 172 186
0 Environment Agency 1997 (EDS)



Cadmium (Dissolved), National
Baseline Survey, Winter 1996.

Cadmium (Dissolved)
EQS=2.5 ug/l Cd

+> EQS

0> Half EQS
¢ < Half EQS
0< 1/10 EQS

Ono data Key to Baseline Survey

Site Number ID's

Cadmium (Dissolved), Winter 1996.

Reporting Limit g
66 78 95 137 159 172 186

Baseline Site Number ©Environment Agency 1997 (EDS)



Chromium (Dissolved), National
Baseline Survey, Winter 1996.

Chromium (Dissolved)
EQS=15 ug/l Cr

+> EQS

0> Half EQS
+ < HalfEQS
0< 1/10 EQS

Ono data .
Key to Baseline Survey

Site Number ID's

ug/L Chromium (Dissolved), Winter 1996.

5w hi | i |

Baseline Site Number ° Environment Agency 1997 (EDS)



Copper (Dissolved), National
Baseline Survey, Winter 1996.

Baseline Site Number * Environment Agency 1997 (EDS)



Lead (Dissolved), National
Baseline Survey, Winter 1996.

Lead (Dissolved)
EQS=25 ug/l Pb

+> EQS

0> Half EQS

0< HalfEQS

0< 1/10 EQS

Ono data Key to Baseline Survey
Site Number ID's

g/l Lead (Dissolved), Winter 1996.
25 .Level
. | {25 uy/'1 Pb

20 |

15

10
|

16 29 37 50 66 78 95 116 137 159 172 186

Baseline Site Number ©Environment Agency 1997 (EDS)



Nickel (Dissolved), National
Baseline Survey, Winter 1996.

Nickel (Dissolved)
EQS=30 ug/l Ni

+> EQS

0> Half EQS

+< HalfEQS

0< 1/10 EQS

Ono data Key to Baseline Survey
Site Number ID s

ug/1 Nickel (Dissolved), Winter 1996.
2 I I
20

0 | — i
16 29 37 50 66 78 95 116 137 159 172 186
Baseline Site Number °Environment Agency 1997 (EDS)

.Level



Zinc (Dissolved), National
Baseline Survey, Winter 1996.

*

66 78 95 137 159 172 186
Baseline Site Number ©Environment Agency 1997 (EDS)



Mercury (Total), National
Baseline Survey, Winter 1996.

Mercury (Total)
EQS=0.3 ug/l Hg

+> EQS

0> HalfEQS
¢ < Half EQS
0< 1/10 EQS

Ono data Key to Baseline Survey

Site Number ID's

Mercury (Total), Winter 1996.

Reporting Limits ~ ~

78 95 137 159 172 186

Baseline Site Number ¢ Environment Agency 1997 (EDS)



Organic Chemicals, National
Baseline Survey, Winter 1996.

Organic Chemicals

A Detected Levels
¢ None Detected
O Not Sampled

Sample Sites Where Organic Chemicals Found Above Limit of Detection

Base 78 :0.00121 ug/l1 of HCH-Gamma

Base 119

:0.00212 ug/l of HCH-Gamma

° Environment Agency 1997 (EDS)



LABORATORY DATA MAPS

SPRING 1996 -



Chlorophyll a Levels, National
Baseline Survey, Spring 1996.

Chlorophyll a Levels
(UWWTD eutrophication

guideline level = 10 ug/1)
¢> 10 ug/1
07.5 - 10 ug/1
5 -75ug1
< 5ug/1
Ono data

Chlorophyll a Levels, Spring 1996.

66 78 95
Baseline Site Number

Key to Baseline Survey
Site Number ID's

*Eavironmeai Agency 1997 (EDS)



T.0.N. Levels, National
Baseline Survey, Spring 1996.

T.O.N. Levels, Spring 1996.

66 78 95 137 159 172 186

Baseline Site Number *Environment Agency 1997 (EDS)



Nitrite Levels, National
Baseline Survey, Spring 1996.

66 78 95 137 159 172 186

. . ®Environment Agency 1997 (EDS
Baseline Site Number gency (EDS)



Ammoniacal Nitrogen Levels, National
Baseline Survey, Spring 1996.

Key to Baseline Survey
Site Number ID's

Ammoniacal Nitrogen Levels, Spring 1996.

66 78 95 137 159 172 186

Baseline Site Number ©Environment Ageucy IW /M tus)



Orthophosphate Levels, National
Baseline Survey, Spring 1996.

Orthophosphate

Levels

+> 50 wyl
025 - 50 ugy1
010-25 uwy1
0< 10wyl
Ono data

ug/l

250
150
100

50

LA

16 29

Orthophosphate Levels, Spring 1996.

37

50

11

66 78 95

Baseline Site Number

116

Key to Baseline Survey
Site Number ID’s

137 159 172 186
©Environment Agency 1997 (EDS)



Silicate Levels, National
Baseline Survey, Spring 1996.

Silicate Levels

¢> 400 ugl
080 - 400 ug/l
40 - 80 uy1
0< 40 w1
Ono data

Key to Baseline Survey
Site Number ID s

ug/i Silicate Levels, Spring 1996.

Baseline Site Number ®Environmenta ~cud/



Suspended Solids at 105°C, National
Baseline Survey, Spring 1996.

mg/l Suspended Solids at 105° C, Spring 1996.
5)

4 |
39
2%)

0— - Majdl
16 29 37 50 66 78 95 137 159 172 186

Baseline Site Number ©Environment Agency 1997 (EDS)



Suspended Solids at 500°C, National
Baseline Survey, Spring 1996.

mg/i Suspended Solids at 500° C, Spring 1996.

Baseline Site Number *B rinrcmeoiA*«,cy 1997 (EDS)



Suspended Solids - Organic Fraction, National
Baseline Survey, Spring 1996.

Suspended Solids
Organic Fraction

¢> 12mg/l

08 - 12 mg/1

¢4 -8mg/l

0< 4 mg/1

OOZOLc;;;t of Detection Key' to Baseline Survey
Site Number IDs

Suspended Solids - Organic Fraction, Spring 1996.

x

66 78 95 137 159 172 186
*Envi A 1997 (ED
Baseline Site Number nvironment Agency 1997 (EDS)



Suspended Solids - % Organic Fraction, National
Baseline Survey, Spring 1996.

Suspended Solids
% Organic Fraction

+> 50% Organic

030 - 50% Organic

¢ 15- 30% Organic
0< 15% Organic

0< Limit of Detection

Ono data Key to Baseline Survey

Site Number ID's

Baseline Site Number # Enviromnent Agency 1997 (EDS)



Arsenic (Dissolved)

Reporting

Arsenic (Dissolved), National
Baseline Survey, Spring 1996.

EQS=25 ug/l As

o B & B

+> EQS
0> Half EQS
¢+ < Half EQS
<»p< 1/10 EQS
Ono data

ug/l

16

29

1)

37

Arsenic (Dissolved), Spring 1996.

1

50

66 78 95
Baseline Site Number

116

Key to Baseline Survey
Site Number ID's

r-ir
137 159 172 186
°Environment Agency 1997 (EDS)



Cadmium (Dissolved), National
Baseline Survey, Spring 1996.

Cadmium (Dissolved)
EQS=2.5 ug/l Cd

+>EQS

0> Half EQS
Half EQS

0< 1/10 EQS

Ono data

Cadmium (Dissolved), Spring 1996.

66 78

Baseline Site Number

Key to Baseline Survey
Site Number ID's

r»>uglcd

159 172 186
° Environment Agency 1997 (EDS)



Chromium (Dissolved), National
Baseline Survey, Spring 1996.

Chromium (Dissolved)
EQS=15 ug/1 Cr

+> EQS
0> Half EQS
¢ < Half EQS
0< 1/10 EQS

Ono data .
Key to Baseline Survey

Site Number ID s

ug/l Chromium (Dissolved), Spring 1996.

15 4
12 W

Reporting Linn mm I t S _
16 29 37 50 66 78 95 116 137 159 172 186

Baseline Site Number « flgyfcOMuem Agency 1997 (EDS)



Copper (Dissolved), National
Baseline Survey, Spring 1996.

Copper (Dissolved)
EQS=5 ug/l Cu

+> EQS

0> Half EQS

0< HalfEQS

0< 1/10 EQS

Ono data .

Key to Baseline Survey
Site Number ID's
ug/i Copper (Dissolved), Spring 1996.
1 16 29 37 50 66 78 95 116 137 159 172 186

Baseline Site Number ° Environment Agency 1997 (EDS)



Nickel (Dissolved), National
Baseline Survey, Spring 1996.

Nickel (Dissolved)
EQS=30 ug/l Ni

+> EQS
0> Half EQS
¢ < Half EQS
0< 1/10 EQS
Ono data Key to Baseline Survey
Site Number ID’s
ug/l Nickel (Dissolved), Spring 1996.
rox T ! L
1
1 ]
]
A 1

Baseline Site Number *Environment Agency 1997 (EDS)



Lead (Dissolved), National

Baseline Survey, Spring 1996.

Lead (Dissolved)
EQS=25 ug/l Pb

+> EQS
0> HalfEQS
+ < Half EQS
0< 1/10 EQS
Ono data

ug/l

o o B & B

16

Lead (Dissolved), Spring 1996.

29 37 50 66 78 9 116

Baseline Site Number

Key to Baseline Survey
Site Number ID s

-Level
{25 ug/l Pb

137 159 172 186
0 Environment Agency 1997 (EDS)



Zinc (Dissolved), National
Baseline Survey, Spring 1996.

Zinc (Dissolved)
EQS=40 ug/1 Zn

+> EQS

0> Half EQS
+ < Half EQS
0< 1/10 EQS

Ono data Key to Baseline Survey

Site Number ID’s

Zinc (Dissolved), Spring 1996

«40 uy/l Zn

66 78 95 137 159 172 186
Baseline Site Number ©Environment Agency 1997 (EDS)



Mercury (Total), National
Baseline Survey, Spring 1996

Mercury (Total)
EQS=0.3 ug/l Hg

+> EQS

C» Half EQS
Half EQS

0< 1/10 EQS

Ono data Key to Baseline Survey

Site Number ID s

Mercury (Total), Spring 1996.

Reporting Linu® ~
66 78 95
Baseline Site Number 0 Environment Agency 1997 (EDS)



Organic Chemicals, National
Baseline Survey, Spring 1996.

Sample Sites Where Organic Chemicals Found Above Limit of Detection

Base 1 :0.002 ug/l of HCH-Gamma
Base 7 :0.002 ug/l of HCH-Gamma
Base 25 :0.003 ug/l of TDE-PP'

Base 35 :0.003 ug/l of HCH-Gamma
Base 39 :0.002 ug/l of HCH-Gamma
Base 43 :0.002 ug/l of HCH-Gamma
Base 46.1 : 0.002 ug/1 of HCH-Gamma
Base 51 :0.003 ug/l of HCH-Gamma

Base 56 :0.002 ug/l of HCH-Gamma
Base 61 :0.002 ug/l of HCH-Gamma
Base 66 :0.002 ug/l of HCH-Gamma
Base 68.2 :0.001 ug/l of HCH-Gamma
Base 86 :0.002 ug/l of HCH-Gamma
Base 119 : 0.008 ug/l of HCH-Gamma
Base 154 : 0.001 ug/l of HCH-Gamma

°BuvfromDont Ageney 1997 (EDS)



LABORATORY DATA MAPS

SUMMER 1996



Chlorophyll a Levels, National
Baseline Survey, Summer 1996.

Chlorophyll a Levels
(UWWTD eutrophication

guideline level = 10 ug/1)
¢> 10 ug/1
07.5 - 10 ug/l
¢5 -75ugl
0< 5ugn
Ono data Key to Baseline Survey
Site Number ID s

Chlorophyll a Levels, Summerl996

phicuiion

16 29 37 50 66 78 95 116 137 159 172 186
Baseline Site Number °ficviromnent Agency 1997 (EDS)



T.0.N. Levels, National
Baseline Survey, Summer 1996.

66 78 95

Baseline Site Number



Nitrite Levels, National
Baseline Survey, Summer 1996.

Nitrite Levels, Summer 1996.



Ammoniacal Nitrogen Levels, National
Baseline Survey, Summer 1996.

ug/l

4X)
3%
209

Ammoniacal Nitrogen Levels, Summer 1996.

I it
*

Baseline Site Number

0 Environment Agency 1997 (EDS)



Orthophosphate Levels, National
Baseline Survey, Summer 1996.

Orthophosphate Levels, Summer 1996.

Baseline Site Number ®Environment Agency 1997 (EDS)



Silicate Levels, National

Baseline Survey, Summer 1996.

Silicate Levels, Summer, 1996.

16 29 37 50 66 78 95 116
Baseline Site Number

LI I i L . .
137 159 172 186
©Environment Agency 1997 (EDS)



Suspended Solids at 105°C, National
Baseline Survey, Summer 1996.

Suspended Solids
at 105°C

+> 60 my/l
030 - 60 mg/1
A15-30 my/l
0< 15 my/1

Ono data Key to Baseline Survey

Site Number ID's

Suspended Solids at 105° C, Summer 1996. ”
0

H
I ro..J 0

66 78 95 137 159 172 186
Baseline Site Number *Environment Agency 1997 (EDS)



Suspended Solids at 500°C, National
Baseline Survey, Summer 1996.

Suspended Solids at 500° C, Summer 1996.

66 78 95 137 159 172 186

Baseline Site Number °Eavironmem mv/



Suspended Solids - Organic Fraction, National
Baseline Survey, Summer 1996.

Suspended Solids
Organic Fraction

+> 12mg/l

08 - 12my1

<f4 - 8 mgy/l

0< 4mg/1

0< Limit of Detection
Ono data

j ' H

1 16 29

rftf Ii

i

i
(8
37

1.

Baseline Site Number

Key to Baseline Survey
Site Number ID s

.| = t

78 95T 116187 ise. 12 186

° Environment Agency 1997 (EDS)



Suspended Solids - % Organic Fraction, National
Baseline Survey, Summer 1996.

Suspended Solids - % Organic Fraction, Summer 1996.

66 78 95 116 137 159 172 186
Baseline Site Number 0 Environment Agency 1997 (EDS)



Arsenic (Dissolved), National
Baseline Survey, Summer 1996.

Arsenic (Dissolved)
EQS=25 ug/l As

+> EQS

0> Half EQS
<fr< Half EQS
<0< 1/10 EQS

Ono data .
Key to Baseline Survey

Site Number ID s

Ugll Arsenic (Dissolved), Summer 1996.
..... Jl | i | 1

........... | \IJL .

16 29 37 50 66 78 95 116 137 159 172 186
Baseline Site Number 0 BnYJronment Agency 1997 (EDS)



Cadmium (Dissolved), National
Baseline Survey, Summer 1996.

Reporting Limi® _

66 78 95 116 137 159 172 186
Baseline Site Number 0 Environment Agency 1997 (EDS)



Chromium (Dissolved), National
Baseline Survey, Summer 1996.

Chromium (Dissolved), Summer 1996.

Baseline Site Number ®Eavtroament Agency 1997 (EDS)
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Copper (Dissolved), National
Baseline Survey, Summer 1996.

Copper (Dissolved), Summer 1996

L~ 49

29 37 50 66 78 9% 137 159 172 186
Baseline Site Number 0 Environment Agency 1997 (EDS)



Lead (Dissolved), National

Baseline Survey, Summer 1996.

Lead (Dissolved)
EQS=25 ug/l Pb
+> EQS
C» Half EQS
0< HalfEQS

<0< 1/10 EQS
Ono data

ug/l
25

20

10

16

Lead (Dissolved), Summer 1996.

n I

*

29 37 50 66 78 95 116 137

Baseline Site Number

159

Key to Baseline Survey

Site Number ID's

172

eLcvcl

*Environment Agency 1997 (EDS)
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Nickel (Dissolved)
EQS=30 ug/1 Ni

+> EQS
0> Half EQS
+ < Half EQS
0< 1/10 EQS
Ono data

Nickel (Dissolved), National
Baseline Survey, Summer 1996.

Nickel (Dissolved), Summer 1996.

66 78 95
Baseline Site Number

Key to Baseline Survey
Site Number ID's

137 159 172 186
0 Environment Agency 1997 (EDS)



Zinc (Dissolved), National
Baseline Survey, Summer 1996.

Zinc (Dissolved), Summer 1996.

40 Uyl Zn

16 29 37 50 66 78 95 116 137 159 172 186

Baseline Site Number ©Eaviiuumem Agency 1997 (EOS)



Mercury (Total), National
Baseline Survey, Summer 1996.

Mercury (Total)
EQS=0.3 ug/l Hg

+> EQS

0> Half EQS

#< Half EQS

0< 1/10 EQS

Ono data Key to Baseline Survey
Site Number ID's

Mercury (Total), Summer 1996.

66 78 95 137 159 172 186
Baseline Site Number OEnvironment Agency 1997 (EDS)



Base 31
Base 33
Base 35
Base 39
Base 41
Base 43
Base 51
Base 56
Base 61

:0.001
:0.001
:0.001
:0.001
:0.001
:0.001
:0.002 ug/l of HCH-Gamma
:0.002 ug/1 of HCH-Gamma
:0.002 ug/1 of HCH-Gamma

Organic Chemicals, National
Baseline Survey, Summer 1996.

Sample Sites Where Organic Chemicals Found Above Limit of Detection

ug/l of HCH-Gamma
ug/l of HCH-Gamma
ug/l of HCH-Gamma
ug/l of HCH-Gamma
ug/l of HCH-Gamma
ug/l of HCH-Gamma

Base 66 :0.001 ug/l of HCH-Gamma
Base 68.2 :0.002 ug/1 of HCH-Gamma
Base 78 :0.001 ug/l of HCH-Gamma
Base 86 :0.001 ug/l of HCH-Gamma
Base 97 :0.001 ug/l of HCH-Gamma
Base 119 :0.001 ug/l of HCH-Gamma
Base 125 :0.002 ug/l of HCH-Gamma

Base
Base
Base

Base
Base
Base
Base
Base
Base

130
134
137

154
156
161
163
165
168

:0.001 ug/l of HCH-Gamma
:0.001 ug/l of HCH-Gamma
:0.001 ug/l of HCH-Gamma

:0.001 ug/l of HCH-Gamma
:0.001 ug/1 of HCH-Gamma
:0.001 ug/1 of HCH-Gamma
:0.001 ug/1 of HCH-Gamma
:0.001 ug/1l of HCH-Gamma
:0.001 ug/l of HCH-Gamma

©Environment Agency 1997 (KDS)
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3.2

3.3

NUTRIENT AUTO-ANALYSER (SKALAR) DATA

Data were collected using the Skalar nutrient auto-analyser between laboratory sampling
sites. Five determinands were measured: nitrite, T.O.N., silicate, ammoniacal nitrogen and
orthophosphate.

The data have been stored digitally as text files on the attached CD-ROM.

Maps have been produced of T.O.N., ammoniacal nitrogen, silicate and orthophosphate
levels for each survey and are shown below.



SKALAR NUTRIENT AUTO-ANALYSER DATA MAPS

WINTER 1996



T.0O.N. Levels
Coastal Baseline Survey Winter 1996

QEnvimnment Agency 1997 (EDS)



Ammoniacal Nitrogen Levels
Coastal Baseline Survey Winter 1996

©Environment Agency 1997 (EDS)






Silicate Levels
Coastal Baseline Survey Winter 1996

©Environment Agency 1997 (EDS)






Orthophosphate Levels
Coastal Baseline Survey Winter 1996

©Environmen t Agency 1997 (EDS)



SKALAR NUTRIENT AUTO-ANALYSER DATA MAPS

SPRING 1996



T.0.N. Levels
Coastal Baseline Survey Spring 1996

T.O.N. Levels

+ > 1,000 ug/l

¢ 750 to 1,000 ug/1

+ 500 to 750 ug/1

+ 250 to 500 ug/1
150 to 250 ug/1
100 to 150 ug/1

4 75 to 100 ug/l

¢ 50to 75 ug/l

¢ 25to50ug/l

¢ < 25 ug/l

4 no data

©Environment Agency 1997 (EDS)



Ammoniacal Nitrogen Levels
Coastal Baseline Survey Spring 1996

©Environment Agency 1997 (EDS)



Silicate Levels
Coastal Baseline Survey Spring 1996

©Environment Agenc7 1997 (EDS)



Orthophosphate Levels
Coastal Baseline Survey Spring 1996

©Environmen t Agency 1997 (EDS)



SKALAR NUTRIENT AUTO-ANALYSER DATA MAPS

SUMMER 1996



T.0O.N. Levels
Coastal Baseline Survey Summer 1996



Ammoniacal Nitrogen Levels
Coastal Baseline Survey Summer 1996



Silicate Levels
Coastal Baseline Survey Summer 1996

©Environment Agcncy 1997 (EDS)



Orthophosphate Levels
Coastal Baseline Survey Summer 1996

©Environmen t Agency 1997 (EDS)




4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

CONTINUOUS MONITORING DATA

Continuous underway data were collected between baseline sampling sites, the data being
logged at 10 second intervals using the QUBIT on-board data gathering system. The
basic determinands (temperature, salinity, dissolved oxygen, transmission and
fluorescence) were measured on all vessels. On some vessels two systems were run, a
Towfish system measuring at 4 metres depth, and a pumped system measuring at Im
depth.

The data have been displayed geographically as A3 plots for each of the three surveys.
These have been included as a separate document. Digital copies of these EasyCAD plot
files have been included on the CD-ROM.

The data have also been stored digitally as text files, known as QUBIT box files. Each
contain the digital data for a particular geographical part of the coastline. The key to the
file numbering is shown in the following figure. Each box has approximately the same
number of QUBIT points. The geolocation information is stored as Eastings/Northings
in the British National Grid projection.

The actual determinands measured on each boat vary. The individual determinands in
each text file are listed in the first record of the text file. Missing data are not entered,
with some variables reserved for future expansion. The column headings are listed below:

1 rec_no record number from original file (housekeeping)
2 date date of sample

3 time time of sample

4 fix QUBIT fix number (housekeeping)

5 file QUBIT QPF file name (housekeeping)
6 easting easting of sample

7 northing northing of sample

8 tide reserved for future use

9 temp_fish temperature from Towfish

10 sal_fish salinity from Towfish

n depth_fish depth of Towfish

12 chloro_fish. fluorescence from Towfish

13 do_fish dissolved oxygen from Towfish

14 trans_fish transmission from Towfish
15 temp_prof  temperature from pumped system

16 sal_prof salinity from the pumped system
17 depth_echo  depth of water from the echo-sounder
18 quality reserved for future use

HEALTH WARNING

Due to the hostile nature ofthe environment from which these data are collected there are
occasional instrument problems and areas where data collection was not possible due to
heavy seas. Any interpretation of these data must bear this in mind. The data have not
been extensively quality controlled, but are deemed suitable for release as long as they are
used with caution.



National Baseline Survey
Qubit Box Data Locations



VERTICAL PROFILE DATA

Vertical profiles of temperature, salinity, dissolved oxygen were collected at each baseline
sampling site. Additionally, profiled measurements of turbidity and fluorescence were
collected %t some sites.

These data have been stored as Quattro Pro spreadsheets on the enclosed CD-ROM.
The temperature and salinity data collected at Im depth have been plotted graphically for

the Winter and Spring surveys, with the data from 2m depth being plotted for the Summer
survey.



PROFILER DATA MAPS

WINTER 1996



Water Temperature at Im Depth,
National Baseline Survey, Winter 1996.

Temperature at Im Depth, Winter 1996.

Baseline Site Number A*«.c, IM7 (EDS)



Salinity at Im Depth,
National Baseline Survey, Winter 1996.

Salinity at
Im Depth

35 -36
34 -35
33-34
32-33
31-32
30 -31
¢ 25-30
¢ 20-25
¢ 15-20
¢ <15

+ Not Profiled

* & & o o

Salinity at Im Depth, Winter 1996.

Baseline Site Number *Enviroomem Agency 1W7(EDS)



PROFILER DATA MAPS

SPRING 1996



16

12

Water Temperature at Im Depth,
National Baseline Survey, Spring 1996.

29

Temperature at Im Depth, Spring 1996.

37

50

66 75 95
Baseline Site Number

114

134 157 171 185
*EavirauDM» Ageocy 1997 (EDS)



Salinity at Im Depth,
National Baseline Survey, Spring 1996.

Salinity at
1m Depth

¢ 35-36
¢ 34-35
¢ 33-34
¢ 32-33

#31-32
Key to Baseline Survey

30-31 _ :
¢ 25-30 Site Number ID’s

¢ 20-25

¢ 15-20

¢ <15

+ Not Profiled

Salinity at Im Depth, Spring 1996.

Basel,ne Site Number °Environment Agency 1997 (EDS)



.PROFILER DATA MAPS

SUMMER 1996



Water Temperature at 2m Depth,
National Baseline Survey, Summer 1996.

Temperature at 2m Depth, Summer 1996.

Baseline Sile Number e Envm,omc. Agcne, 1997 (EDS)



Salinity at 2m Depth,
National Baseline Survey, Summer 1996.

Salinity at
2m Depth 186

35-36

34 -35

33-34

32-33 ©
31-32
30-31

25 -30

20 -25
15-20

<15

+ Not Profiled

* & & & o

Key to Baseline Survey
Site Number ID s

* & & o

Salinity at 2m Depth, Summer 1996.



